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REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL
TO

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

DATE: 26 April 1990

ANALYST: Donald L. Averett

COMMITTEE: Washington State Democratic Central
Committee (C00114439)
Clay Bleck, Treasurer
1701 Smith Tower
Seattle, WA 98104

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. §441b
11 CFR §102.5(a)(2)

BACKGROUND:

Receipt of Apparent Impermissible Contributions from
Corporations, Labor Organizations and Unregistered
Organizations

7 Possible Violations Discovered During Normal Review

The Washington State Democratic Central Committee ("the
Committee"”) disclosed receipts totalling $7,775 from seven
(7) corporations and labor organizations (Chart 1 and
Attachments)  and $14,667.87 from thirty-three (33)
unregistered organizations (Chart 2 and Attachments) during
the period January 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988.

A Request for Additional Information ("RFAI") was sent
to the Committee on March 29, 1989, for the 1988 Year End
Report referencing the receipt of contributions from
unregistered organizations and a labor organization. The
RFAI requested additional information to clarify whether the
contributions were permissible and advised the Committee to
refund or, with the donors’ consent, transfer-out any
impermissible funds (Attachment 2).
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Oon April 10, 1989, the Commission received a response
which indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions
had been mistakenly deposited in the federal account because
of a bookkeeping error. The response included a copy of a
check dated April 7, 1989 transferring the full amount to its
non-federal account. The response also included copies of
letters to each of the contributing organizations. The
letters advised the organizations that the contributions had
been mistakenly deposited in the Committee’s Federal account
and that they were now being transferred to the State and
Local account (Attachment 3).

On June 21, 1989 the Commission received amendments for
all 1988 reports except the October Quarterly Report which
indicated that the Committee had discovered additional
improperly deposited contributions, which had not previously
been disclosed (Attachment 4). The amendments disclosed the
receipt of contributions from corporations, labor
organizations and unregistered organizations. On Auqust 8,
1989, RFAlIs were sent to the Committee for all amended 1988
reports except for the October Quarterly and 30 Day
Post-General Reports requesting additional information to
clarify whether the contributions were permissible and
advised the Committee to refund or, with the donors’ consent,
transfer-out any impermissible funds (Attachment 5).

On August 22, 1989, the Commission received a response
which indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions
had been mistakenly deposited in the federal account. The
responses included copies of checks dated June 19, June 23,
June 30 and July 201/1989 transferring the amounts to its
non-federal account. The response also included copies of
letters to each of the contributing organizations. The
letters advised the organizations that the contributions had
been mistakenly deposited in the Committee’s federal account
and that they were now being transferred to the State and
Local account (Attachment 6).
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Upon further review of information provided by the
Committee, additional apparent impermissible receipts were
discovered. On December 20, 1989, an RFAI was sent to the
Committee for the April Quarterly, amended 12 Day
Pre-General, 30 Day Post-General and Year End Reports
referencing the receipt of <contributions from unregistered
organizations and a labor organization. The RFAI requested
additional information to clarify whether the contributions
were permissible and advised the Committee to refund or, with
the donors’ consent, transfer-out any impermissible funds
(Attachment 7).

2 It is not clear from the response which impermissible
contributions composed each of the transfers-out.
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On January 17, 1990 the Commission received a response
which indicated that a portion of the apparent impermissible
contributions had been mistakenly deposited in the federal
account. The response indicated that the remainder of the
apparent impermigssible contributions were received from local
party organizations and that the Committee believed them to
be permissible contributions but transferred them out "[s]o
that there will be no question...". The response included a
copy of a check dated January 9, 1990 transferring the full
amount to its non-federal account (Attachment 8).

The 1989 Mid-Year and Year End Reports disclosed the
transfers-out on Schedule B supporting Line 20 (Attachment 9)

which were made in April, June, July and August for the
apparent impermissible contributions.

B. Possible Violations Discovered During Referral
Preparation

Review of the Committee’s amended 30 Day Post-General
Report disclosed the receipt of an additional $150 apparent
impermissible contribution from an unregistered organization.
The Committee has not been notified of this apparent
impermissible contribution nor has the Committee refunded it
or transferred it out.

IV. OTHER PENDING MATTERS INITIATED BY RAD:

None.
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APPARENT IMPERMISSIBLE CONTRIBUTIONS FROM
CORPORATIONS AND LABOR ORGANIZATIONS

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT DATE RECEIVED DATE TRANSFERRED ATTACHMENTS
International Longshoreman’s
Local 19 $2,000 11/07/88 04/07/89 N,3

Vashington State Employees
Local 504 06/13/88 c,6

Edmonds Education Assoc. 10/13/88 G,6

The Boeing Company 10/31/88 K,6

Ron Dotzauer and Associates,
Inc. 12/12/88

United Transportation Union 12/22/88 08/15/89

(0,
(@
(0,8
<
O
90

Aerospace Machinists #751 10/03/88 01/09/90

N 4 0

24

*These contributions appear to have been transferred-out on checks dated either 06/19/89,
06/23/89, 06/30/89 or 07/20/89.
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APPARENT IMPERMISSIBLE CONTRIBUTIONS FROM
UNREGISTERED ORGANIZATIONS
CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT DATE RECEIVED DATE TRANSFERRED  ATTACHMENTS
Project 500% $5,000.00 11/07/88 04/07/89 M,3

Vashington Education
Association/PULSE 750.00 12/02/88 04/07/89

Vashington State Labor
Council-PPP Committee 250. 12/02/88 04/07/89
500. 10/13/88 *ok

Public Employees Action
Commi ttee 3 12/12/88 04/07/89

People for Ken Jacobsen 3 02/04/88 Kk
Robert Basich Campaign ¥ 01/07/88 *k

The Royer Committee c 03/29/88 *k
12/02/88 Kk

Democratic Majority Committee ¢ 03/23/88 *k
June Leonard Campaign : 05/26/88 *k
Committee for Ernest Crane . 05/26/88 *k
Committee to Elect Wayne Ehlers . 05/26/88 ok

Frank Varnke Campaign Fund . 06/09/88 *k

Citizens to Elect Geofge D.
Masten 5 06/09/88

Committee for Dolores Sibonga 4 08/12/88

Marlin Applewvick Election
Committee 5 10/03/88

People for Joe King : 10/03/88

*A Registration Notice and Second Letter were sent to Project 500 on March 16 and April
6, 1989. A response was received May 3, 1989 which stated that the contribution was
intended to be used for state election activity.

**These contributions appear to have been transferred-out on checks dated either 06/19/89,
06/23/89, 06/30/89 or 07/20/89.




APPARENT IMPERMISSIBLE CONTRIBUTIONS FROM
UNREGISTERED ORGANIZATIONS

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT DATE RECEIVED DATE TRANSPERRED ATTACHMENTS
Committee to Elect Marc
Gaspard . 10/13/88

Commjttee to Elect Art Vang i 10/13/88
10/13/88

LAWPAC 5 10/13/88
Committee for Brian Ebersole 1 10/13/88

Northshore Education Assoc.
(NSEA-PAC) 5 10/13/88

I

Bev Goodman Comnittee 5 10/13/88

Dejarnett Senate Campaign 3 10/21/88
Max Vekich Campaign Fund 2 11/04/88

Committee to Re-Elect
Dennis Dellwvo X 11/06/88

Re-Election Committee for
Paul Conner ! 12/12/88

O
<
O
O

4

Committee to Elect Cal
Anderson 5 12/12/88 *k

m
i

Kitsap County Democrats g . 02/15/88 01/09/90%**

9,

41st District Denocraks 5 03/01/88 01709/90%**
CVA District 7 PEC 2 10/03/88 01/09/90

4th District Democrats 8 10/13/88 01/09/90%**
Mason County Democrats ! 11/02/88 01/09/90%**

46 Electrical Vorkers PAC 3 11/07/88

**These contributions appear to have been transferred-out on checks dated either 06/19/89,
06/30/89, 06/30/89 or 07/20/89.

***The Committee stated that it believed that it would be possible to demonstrate that

these contributions were permissible but that it was transferring them out "[s]o that there
vill be no question...".
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"4 0864929

FEMERAL ELECTION COMMISS ION
1987-1908

DATE 4APK90

§$ OF
PAGES
OF FILER

DISRURSEMENTS MICROFILM

COVERAGE DATES LOCATION

TYFE

WALHINGTON STATE DEMOCKRATIC CENTKAL COMMITTER I ¢C00114439 PAKTY QUALIFIED
CHNNECTED ORGANTIZATION:
1987 MID-YEAR KEFOKT
YEAK-END
YEAKR-END
YEAK-END
REQUEST FOK ADDITIONAL
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUEST FOk ADDITJIONAL
KEQUEST FUk ADDITIONAL
APRIL QUAKTERLY

1JANB7?7
1JuL8?
1JUL87
1JUL87
1JUL87

-30JUNB7 23 87FEC/481/33%92
-31DEC87 24 BBFEC/504/0670
-31DEC87 14 B88FEC/520/3360
-31DEC87 11 B88FEC/S533/4370
-31DEC87 80FEC/3512/0810
1JuL87 -31DEC87 88FEC/J515/1715
1JUL87 -31DEC87 B8FEC/3528/2574 %
1JuL8? -31DEC87 BBEEC/530/4606
1JANB8 -31MARES BOFEC/520/147%

125,440
133,638
132,138
133,638

106,540
148,894
148,894
148,894

- AMENDMENT

- AMENDMENT
INFORMAT ION
INFORMATION 2ND
INFORMAT ION
INFORMATION 2ND

-

42,834

APRIL QUARTERLY
APRIL QUAKTERLY
APRIL QUARTERLY

- AMENDMENT
- AMENDMENT
- AMENDMENT

42,834

1JANBSB
1JANBS
1JANBS

-31MAR8S
-31MAKB8
-31MAKSB8

88FEC/533/4381
89FEC/598/1018
B9FEC/608/0679

90FEC/620/0922
BBFEC/543/2366
88FEC/345/5293
B89FEC/606/4131
89FEC/617/5189
BBFEC/536/2952
89FEC/598/1021
89FEC/606/4747
99EEC/608/0643
89FEC/608/0672
B89FEC/606/74115
89FEC/606/4750
89FEC/608/0731
89FEC/608/0673
B88FEC/574/2271
B89FEC/539/1943
89FEC/589/3604
89FEC/598/1029
89FEC/5968/1022
B9FEC/606/4754
B9FEC/608/0730
89FEC/608/0668
B8BFEC/564/5408
B89FEC/584/3637
89FEC/586/3872
89FEC/606/4122
B8BFEC/ 57472261
89FEC/589/1937
89FEC/ 597/ 1506%
89FEC/598/1021
E9FEC/606/47358
B89FEL/600/0711

1JANBS
1JANGSB
1JANBS
1JANBSB
1JANBS
1APRBS
1APRE8
1AFKkB8
1APK8E
1APKB88
1APRBB
1JuL8s8
1juLes
1JuLses
1JuL88
1JuLes

-31MARSB8
-31MAKB8
-31MARSB8
-31MAKS88
-31MAKBS8
-30JUNSBS
-30JUNSS
-30JuNEs8
-30JUNS8
-30JUNBS
-30JUNBS
-31AUGHS
-31AUG88
-31AUG88
-30SEP8B8
-30SEP88
1JULB8 -30SEF88
1SEP88 -30SEFPS88
1JUL88 -30SEFPS88
1SEP88 -30SEPS88
1SEPB88 -30SEP&G
1SEP88 -30SEP88
1JUL88 -30SEPH8
1JULB8 -30SEPHS
1JUL88 -30SEF88
15EF88 -30SEFP88
10CT88 -190CT88
10C72%8 -170CT8BB
10788 -:70°TH8
10CT88 -190CT88
10€¢T88 -190CTHE
ruer3g -1v0CT88

APKIL QUAKTERLY
KREQUEST FOk ADDITIONAL
KEQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUEST FOKk ADDITIONAL
KEQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
JULY QUAKTERLY

JULY QUAKTERLY

JULY QUAKTEKLY

JULY QUARTERLY

JULY QUARTEKLY

REQUEST FOk ADDITIONAL
PRE-PRIMARY
PKRE-PRIMAKY
PRE-PRIMAKY _ _ '
OCTOBER QUARTERLY
OCTORER QUARTERLY
OCTOBRER QUARTLERLY
OCTORER QUARTERLY
OCTORER QUARTERLY
OCTOBER QUARTEKLY
OCTOEER QUARTEKRLY
OCTORER QUARTEKLY
NOTICE OF FAILUKRE TO FILE

KEQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFOKRMATION
REQUEST FOK ADNDITIONAL INFORMATION
KEQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMAT IUN
PRE-GENEKAL

FPRE-GENERAL =
PRKE-GENEKAL =
PRE-GENERAL ~
IRE-HENEKAL

FRE-GENLKAL

= AMENDMENT -
INFORMAT ION
INEORMATION 2ND
INFORMAT ION
INFORMAT ION

=

—
DWWV OWWHEHWHI=N=WOWSEI2DLEW ~IWN=~WwlwNUs

75,838 70,537
AMENDMENT - -
AMENDMENT 79,211 71,069
AMENDMENT - .
AMENDIMENT 79,211 71,069
INFORMAT ION
77,260
78,028
77,260
196,489
AMENDMENT -
AMENTIMENT -
AMENDHENT =
AMENDIMENT -
- AMENDMENT 119,153
AMENTIMENT B
AMENDMENT

50,562
50,565
50,562

121,516

AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT

-

72,406

119,153 72,406

2N

—

64,189
64,189

62,822

AMENDMENT
AMENIIMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENIMENT
AMENDMENT

62,801

—




COMMITTLE

DULUMENT

PRE-GENERAL
PRE -GENERAL
KREQUEST FOKk
KEQUEST FOK
REQUEST FOK
KEQUEST FOR
KREQUEST FOK
KEQUEST FOR
KEQUEST FOR
POST~-GENERAL
POST-GENERAL
POST-GENERAL
FOST-GENEKAL
POST-GENEKAL
POST-GENERAL
POST-GENEKAL

KEQUEST FOR ARDNITIONAL INFORMATION

ADDITIONAL
ADDITIONAL
ADDITIONAL
ADDIT IONAL
ADDIT IONAL
ALDIT IONAL
ADDITIONAL

9 0 488 649 30

COMMITTEE INBEX OF D1GCLOSUKE

- AMENDMENT

- AMENDMENT
INFORMAT ION
INFORMAT ION 2ND
INFORMAT ION
INFOKRMAT ION
INFORMAT 10N
INFORMAT ION
INEOKMAT ION

2ND
ZND

AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
2ND

MOTICE OF FAILUKE TO FILE
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INEOKMATION

YEAR-END
YEAKR-END
YEAR-ENL
YEAR-END
YEAK-END
YEAR-END
YEAR-END
YEAR-END
YEAR-END
YEAR-END
KEQUEST
KEQUEST
KREQUEST
REQUEST
KEQUEST
kEQUEST

TOTAL

ADDTITIONAL
ADDIT IONAL
ADDITIONAL
ALDITIONAL
ADDITIONAL
ADDITIONAL

AMENDMENT
- AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENDMENT
AMENLMENT
AMENDMENT
- AMENDMENT
INFORMAT ION
INFORMAT ION
INFORMATION 2ND
INFOKRMAT ION
INEORMAT ION
INFOKMATION 2ND

FEDERAL

FELECT TON
1987-1988

143,924
156,924
143,924
143,924
156,924

194,218
186,018

64,434
61,058

830,798

COMMISSH ION

DOCUMENTS -

)

page 2 of 3

UATE

4APERYHO

2

n1s:

93,128
145,105
93,128
93,128
145,105

169, 288
169,288

80, 440
80,430

80,436

80,436

807,799

A11 reports listed above have been reviewed.
OQutstanding debts owed by/to the committee as of 12/31/33--%0.00
Ending Cash-on-Hand as of 12/31/83--$39300.61

URSEMENTS

COVERAGE DATES

¢ OF
PAGES

MICROF ILM
LOCATION

TYPE OF FILER

10CT88
10CT88
10CT88
10CTE8
10CTB8
10CT88
10CT88
10CT88
10CTH8
200CT8B8
200CT88
200CT88
200CT88
200CT88
200CTE8
200CT88
200CT88

-190CT188
-190CT88
-190CT88
-190CT88
-190C188
-190CT88
-190CTE8
-190CT88
-190C188
-28N0vE8
-28N0VES
-28N0VEs8
-28N0VES
-28N0OVES
-28N0V8e
-28N0ves
-18N0OVE8

28N0VES8
-28N0OVES8
-~-28N0VE8
-310EC88
-31DECS88
~31DECB8
-31DEC8B8
-31DECB8
-31DECSS
-310ECBS8
-31DEC88
-31DECB8
-31DEC8B8
-3101EC88
~-31DECE8
200CT88 -31DECSS
29N0VE8 -31DEC8BSB
200CT88 -311ECE8
200CT88 -31DECB8

200CT88
200CT88
200CcT88
200CT88
200CT88
29N0VE8
29N0V88
200CT88
29N0vE8
29N0V88
29N0VES
200CT88
200CTH6
200CT88

[SALY)

- B

2
1

1

3
6
1

1

2
0
1

3
7
4
4
6
S
&,
1

4
8
S
2
3
6
9
S
S
1
S
1
S
1
1

4
9
9

BIFEC/608/0665
90FEC/620/0921
89FEC/584/3644
89EEC/ 586/ 3869
B89FEC/606/4103
B9FEC/606/4120
89FEC/608/3805
B9FEC/617/5180
90FEC/619/2221
89FEC/597/1512
89FEC/598/1032
B9FEC/606/4761
89FEC/608/0686
89FEC/608/0618
89FEC/608/0658
90FEC/620/0086
90FEC/619/2202
B89FEC/576/2087
B9FEC/606/4126
89FEC/617/5172
89FEC/584/3729
B9F¥EC/590/4639
89FEC/5%94/1300
B9FEC/3597/1314
89FEC/598/1036
B9FEC/600/0432
89FEC/606/4768
B9FEC/608/0617
B9FEC/608/0652
90FEC/620/0923
B9FEC/590/0532
89FEC/596/5216
B9FEC/598/4424
B9FEC/606/4110
B89FEC/617/5163
90FEC/619/2193

TOTAL PAGES




FEDERAL ELECTION CONMISSION
1989-1990
COMMITTEE INDEX OF DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS - (C)

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE
CONNECTED ORGANIZATION: WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC PARTY
1989 REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2ND
NID-YEAR REPORT
NID-YEAR REPORT
MID-YEAR REPORT - AMENDMENT
MID-YEAR REPORT - AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
YEAR-END
YEAR-END - AMENDNENT -
YEAR-END - AMENDMENT 280,554
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
1990 APRIL QUARTERLY

343,846

- AMENDMENT 343,84

343,844
280,554

96,107

TOTAL 720,507

Endino cash-on-hand as of 3/31/90: $2,769

Attachment
Page 3 of

f OF
COVERAGE DATES  PAGES

MICROFILM
LOCATION

TYPE OF FILER

ID 800114439 PARTY QUALIFIED

1JANBY -31MARBY
1JANE9 ~30JUNB9
1JANBY -30JUNBT
1JANBY -30JUNS9
1JANBY -30JUNES
1JANBY -30JUNBT
1JANB9 -30JUNB9
1JUL89 -31DEC89
1JULB9 -31DECB?
1JuL89 -31DECE9
1JULB9 -31DECSY
1JANSO -31MARIO

Outstandinc debts owed bv the committee as of 3/31/90:

10 S0FEC/619/2211
27 B9FEC/605/0211
5 BIFEC/606/3168
4 90FEC/621/3280
12 QOFEC/622/4160
1 90FEC/619/0615
! FOFEC/619/0617
b FOFEC/623/1514
17 90FEC/632/3171
5 FOFEC/636/3514
2 90FEC/630/4020
20 FOFEC/636/3519

140 TOTAL PAGES

$0

All revorts have been reviewed except the amended Year End
reports and the 1990 Anril Quarterly Revort.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 20461

Clay Bleck, Treasurer

Washington State Democratic
Central Committee

1701 Smith Tower

Seattle, WA 98104

Identification Number: C00114439
Reference: Year End Report (10/20/88-12/31/88)
Dear Mr. Bleck:

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
questions concerning certain information contained in the
report(s). An itemization follows:

r_ -Schedule A of your report (pertinent portion(s)
attached) discloses a contribution(s) from an
organization(s) which is not a political committee
registered with the Commission. Under 11 CFR 102.5(b),
organizations which are not political committees under
the Act must either: l) establish a separate account
which contains only those funds permitted under the
Act, or 2) demonstrate through a reasonable accounting
method that the organization has received sufficient
funds subject to the limitations and prohibitions in
order to make the contribution.

If your committee does not finance non-federal
activity, the receipt of the referenced contribution(s)
may violate the 1limitations and prohibitions of the
Act. (2 U.S.C. §§441a(f) and 441Db) If your committee
engages in both federal and non-federal activity,
either through a separate non-federal account, or one
account that finances activity in connection with both
federal and non-federal elections, your committee may
be in violation of 11 CFR 102.5(a).

Please clarify whether the contribution(s) received
from the referenced organization(s) is permissible. To
the extent that your committee has received funds which
are not permissible, the Commission recommends that you
refund the impermissible amount(s) to the donor(s) in
accordance with 11 CFR 103.3(b). Alternatively, if you
choose to transfer the funds to an account not used to




e @ -

influence federal elections, the Commission advises
that you inform the contributor in writing and provide
the contributor with the option of receiving a refund.
You may wish to seek a written authorization (either
before or after the transfer-out) from the donor for
any transfer-out to protect the donor's interests.

Please inform the Commission immediately in writing and
provide a photocopy of your check for the refund or
transfer-out. Refunds and transfers-out should be
disclosed on a supporting Schedule B for Line 26 or 20
of the report covering the period during which they are
made.

If the contribution(s) in question was incompletely or
incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your original
report with the clarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further 1legal steps
concerning the acceptance of prohibited contributions,
prompt action by your committee in refunding or
transferring-out the amounts will be taken into
consideration.

-Your report discloses a receipt from the International
Local 19, which appears to be a labor organization.
You are advised that contributions from labor
organizations are prohibited by the Act, unless made
from a separate segregated fund established by the
labor organization. (2 U.S.C. S§441b(a)) If you have
received a 1labor organization contribution(s), the
Commission recommends that you refund the full amount
to the donor(s) in accordance with 11 CFR 103.3(b).
Alternatively, if you choose to transfer the funds to
an account not used to influence federal elections, the
Commission advises that you inform the contributor in
writing and provide the contributor with the option of
receiving a refund. You may wish to seek a written
authorization (either before or after the transfer-out)
from the donor for any transfer-out to protect the
donor's interests.

Please inform the Commission immediately in writing and
provide a photocopy of your check for the refund or
transfer-out. In the best interests of the committee,
all refunds and transfers-out should be made within
thirty days of the treasurer's receipt of the
contributions. See 11 CFR 103.3(b). Refunds and
transfers-out should be disclosed on a supporting
Schedule B for Line 26 or 20 of the report covering the
period during which they are made.
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If the contribution(s) in question was incompletely or
incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your original
report with the clarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further 1legal steps
\\~foncerning the acceptance of a prohibited contribution,

prompt action by your committee to refund or transfer-
out the amount will be taken into consideration.

A written response or an amendment to your original
report (s) correcting the above problem(s) should be filed with
the Federal Election Commission within fifteen (15) days of the
date of this letter. 1If you need assistance, please feel free to
contact me on our toll-free number, (800) 424-9530. My local
number is (202) 376-2480.

Sincerely,
amm———
o et . e

Donald L. Averett
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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April 7, 1989

Ref: CCO0114439

Donald Avcrett

Reports analvsis Division
Federal Election Commission
999 F Strect N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear MMr. Averett,

This letter is in response to your letter of

“tarch 29, 1989, concerning our report for the period 10/20/88
through 12/31/88.

The contributic : questioned in your letter were
inadvertantly deposited in our Federal Account due to a book-

keeping error. They should have been deposited in our State
and lLocal Account.

The total amount in question has been transferred from
our Federal Account to our State and Local Account. A copy
oY the check acconplishing this is enclosed. I have also

sent letters to each of the contributors informing them of
this action tor their approval.

At all times subsequent to the deposit of these funds
in our rederal Account that account contained a balance

sufficient to ensure that no prohibited funds were expended
o0 activities subject to the Act.

Sihcerely vours,
R
l i\-'. e rL"l"- {7
v‘ ’

defiismith
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4/7/89

Washington Education Association/PULSE
33434 8th S.

Federal Way., WA 98003

Dear Friend:

In reviewing our Federal Election Commission reports for
1988 we have discovered that due to a bookkeeping error your
contribution of $750.00 was deposited in the federal account

by mistake. It should have been deposited in our state and vi
Jocal account.

In accordance with FEC fnstructions we have transferred :“
that amount of money from our federal account to our state .

and local account. If you have any questions or problems with b |
this procedure please let us know. ‘

x o
A3
l ) ‘

Kgren Marchioro

‘1' -
D e ;3

Wity
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Washington State Labor Council
201 Elliot Ave. W.
Seattle, WA 98119

O pear Friend:

In reviewing our Federal Election Commission reports for
1988 we have discovered that due to a bookkeeping error your

O contribution of $250.00 was deposited in the federal account

< 113 mistake. It should have been deposited in our state and
local account.

2 In accordance with FEC instructions we have transferred

~ that amount of money from our federal account to our state

and local account. If you have any questions or problems with
75 this procedure please let us know.

L=

Sincerely,

Marchioro

&> o
8) BE3 0OB8684 P.O. BOX 4087 SEATTLE WASN.

28104
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4/17/89

I:ileinational Longshoieman's Local 19
810 Ferry
Tacoma, WA 98405

Dear Friend:

In reviewing our Federal Election Commission reports for
1988 we have discovered that due to a bookkeeping error your
contribution of $2,000 wac deposited in the federal account
by mistake. It should have been deposited in our staste and
local account.

In accordance with FEC instructions we have transferred
that amount of money from our federal account to our state

ey and local account. If you have any questions or problems with

this pricedure please let us know.

Si

erely,

Marchioro

&&= e
P.O0O. BOX 408287 SEATTLE

1068) 883 088 a 928104

WASNM.

_



il .%nA (Wa ' b

Page 6 of 7

Public Employees Action Committee
4910 A St. S.E.
Pacific, WA 98047

Dear Friend:

In reviewing our Federal Election Commission reports for
1988 we have discovered that due to a bookkeeping error your
contribution of $200.00 was deposited in the federal account
by mistake. It should have been deposited in our state and
local account.

In accordance with FEC instructions we have transferred
that amount of money from our federal account to our state and
local account. 1f you have any questions or problems with this
procedure please let us know.

Sincerely,

-

Kaken Marchioro

<>
3 08684 ' P.O, BOX ADRY? sEATYLE WA

[Spslgpmestemdln e i e ) -
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Pro;ect 500
1427 21st St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Friend:

In reviewing our Federal Election Commission reports for
1988 we have discovered that due to a bookkeeping error your
contritution of $5,000 was deposited in the federal account

bv mistake. It should have been deposited in our state and
local account.

In accurdance with FEC instructions we have transferred
that amount of money from our federal account to our state
and local account. If you have any questions or problems with
this procedure please let us know.

n Marchioro
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June 20, 1989

Washington State Democratic Central Committee
fdentifica-ton Number: C001146439

Donald L. Averett
Reports Analyst

Pederal Flection Commission é

1 e esddd

J

Washington, D.C. 20463

-t

| BANT N

Reference: Your letter of June 7, 1989

i e
AN

Qo O

LS:OYY 1ZNTES
3
U

Dear Mr. Averett:

N
Naioe

Enclosed find smendaents to our FEC reports for
1988. Please note:

1) Inreference to your letter of June 7, 1989 our report
has been amended to show a $750 contribution from the
Washington Education Associstion-PULSE, a $250 contri-
bution from the Washington State Labor Council, and

8 $200 contribution from the Public Employees Action
Committee. Two contributions, "totaling $7,000 appear

on page 11(c), lines E and G of our previsously filed

30 day cost election report. These five contributions
total the $8,200 you refer to.

Our cash balance is correctly reflected on the reports
amended and filed on June 6.

2) Your letter prompted a review to determine {f other
improperly depostied contributions had not been {temized.
The enclosed report itemizes these contributions.

3) The checks listed on the 10/1 - 10/19/89 report
pages 2 and 3 on line 11(a)iii represent a deposit of
$5,387.99 made to our federsl account that should have
been made to our state and local account. On that same
day we deposited $7,885 to our state account that had
been intended for and wvas eligible for the federal
account. This is a -1ngle case of mixing deposit slips.

We will transfer $5,387.99 to our state and local
account to rectify this.

4) Line 15 of the 11/29 - 12/31/88 report has been ..

amended to reflect a refund check listed twice. Line 19

page 3, linc 3 has becn amended to reflect a copying
error.

- =
4087 GBATTYLE WASMN.
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5) The 10/20 - 11/28/88 report has been amended to
reflect a yearly total of 37,500 from The Committee on
Letter Carriers (1ine 11(c)a). $2,500 of this amount
was intended for our state and local account. We will
be transfering funds from our federal account to our
state and local account to rectify this.

Please contact us {f you have any further questions.

M ncer/ly, | CZ~“~ ;
< Y] "“/ /7J l\
ef

mith
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Clay Bleck, Treasurer

Weshington State Demoeoretic
Central Committee

1701 Smith Towes

Seattle, WA 98104

géentification Wumbes: €00114439

Reference: Amended April Quartecly Report (1/1/80-3/31/88) dated
¢/20/89

Dear Nr. Bleck:

This letter {s prompted by the Commission's preliminary
reviev of the ceport(s) referenced above. T™he ctreview raised
questions ooncerning oertain d{nformation oontained in the
geport(s). An iteajisstion follows:

r-'.-lctmlul.o A of your geport (pertinent portioa(s)

attached) discloses a oontribution(s) from an
organisation(s) which is mot a 1itical ocommittees
registered with the Commission. r 11 CPR 102.5(b),
organisations which are mot political committees under
the Act must either:s 1) estadblish a separate acoount
which ocontains only those funds peramitted wunder the
Act, or 2) demonstrate through a reasonable acoounting
method that th: ocyenisation has received sufficient
funds subject to the limitations and prohibitions in
order to make the contridbution.

If your oommittee d@oes nmot finance wnon-federal
activity, the receipt of the referenced ocontribution(s)
may violate the limitations and prohibitions of the
Act. (2 D.8.C. §844la(f) and 441D It your committee
engages in both federa. and non-federal activity,
either through a separate non-federal acoount, ©or one
account that finances activity in oonnection with both
federal and non-federal elections, your ocommittee may
be in violation of 11 CPR 102.5(a).

Please clarify whether the oontribution(s) =zeoelved
from the referenced organisation(s) is taissible. To
the extent that your committee bhas received funds which
are not tmissible, the Comaission recomamends that you
refund the {mpermissible amount(s) to the donor(s) in
accordance with 11 CPR 103.3(b). Alternatively, if you




™~
Lae]
v
0

(]
0
e
(e

~

™

Pleese jafore the Cmmmissioa fumedistel
ide o of gyour ocheck
snsfer-owt. ond Sramsfero-out

If ¢he ocontcibestion(s) ia guestion was incompletely or
fncorcectly disclosed, you 8hould amend your ociginmal
geport with the clarifying iaforsation.

Although the Commission say take further legal eteps
ooncerning the ecceptance of prohibited ocontributions,
prompt ection by your oommittee {n refunding or
transferring-out the amounts will be taken {mto
consideration.

A written 7zesponse Or an amendment to your original
geport(s) oorrecting the above prodlem(s) should be filed with
the Pederal Blection Commission within fifteen (15) days of the
date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel free to
contact me On our toll-free number, (800) 424-9330. My local
number is (202) 376-24680.

Sincerely,

T e

Donald L. Averett

Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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Blesk, Tressurer
agtoa Btate Demccratic
QGeatral Comaitoee
2701 Saith Tower
Ssattle, W 94104

téeatification Sumber: OBS114439

Seterence: m Jely Quarteriy Report (4/1/88-6/30/08) deted

Dear Nr. Bleck:

This ldetter 4s prompted by ¢the OCommission's gprelisimary
reviev ©of the zeport(s) teferenced above. The reviev <waised
questions oonoeraing oertain informetion eoatained 4n ¢he
geport(s). An itemisation follows:

r—-uboduxo A of gour czeport (pectiment gpoction(s)

attached) discloses a eoatridbetion(s) ftom an
orgenisation(s) which {s mot o 1itical eommittee
tegistered with the Commission. g 31 CPR 102.8(d),
ocganisations which are mot icical committees wnder
the Act sust either: 1) ecetablish & serarste account
which coantains only those funds peraitted wnder the
Act, or 2) demonstrate through 4 reasonadle sococownting
msethod that the organisation has received sefficient
funds subject to the limitations end peochibitions in
order to make the coatcibution.

If your oocmmittee @oces ot fimanoce non-federal
activity, the reoceipt of the referenced contribution(s)
say violate the limitations ead ohibitions of the
act. (2 U.8.C. $8441a(f) and @41D) If your eocmamittee
engages in Dboth federal end ason-federal oeoctivity,
either through a separate moa-federal account, Or one
sooount that fimances sotivity in ocommectioa with both

federal and non-federal elections, your ocommittee may
be in violetica of 1) CPFR 102.%(a).

n
oo
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Please olarify whether the ooatributioa(s) ceceived
from the referenced ocganisatiom(s) is peraisseible. . To
the exztent that your committee has received fumds which
are mot peraiesible, the Commission reccamends that you
cefund the {(mpermissible amownt(s) to the domoc(s) in
sococordance with 11 CPR 103.3(b). Alternatively, it yos
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‘gxm STATE BENOCRATIC
NTRAL COMMITYTERE
PAGE 2

———

eboose to transfer the funds to an account mot used ¢to
{nfluence federal electione, the Commission advises
that you inform the oontributor in writing and provide
the oontributor with the option of receiving a refund.
You may vwish to seek a written authorization (either
pefore or after the transfer-out) from the donor for
eny trensfer-out to protect the donor's interests.

Please infora the Commission immediately in writing end
rovide & photooopy of your check for the refund or
tnnl!u-out. Refunds and transfers-out should be
disclosed on a supporting Sconedule B for Line 26 or 20

of the report covering the period during which they are
mad .

If the oontribution(s) in question was incompletely or

lncoznctlx disclosed, you should amend your original
teport with the clarifying information.

Although the Comsission may take further legal eteps
concerning the acceptance of prohibited ocontributions,
proapt action by your oomaittee in refunding or

transferring-out the amounts will be taken {nto
consideration.

=Your report discloses an apparent contribution(s) froa
8 labor organisation (pertinent portion(s) attached).
You are advised that ©contributions from labor
organisations are prohibited by the Act, unless Sade
from a separate segregated fund established by the
labor organisation. (2 D.6.C. $441b(a)) It you have
received a labor organisation oontribution(s), the
Commission recommends that you refund the full amount
to the donor(s) in eacoordance with 11 CPR 103.3(b).
Alternatively, it u choose to transfer the funds to
an account not used to influence federal elections, the
Comaission advises that you infora the oontributor in
writing and provide the ocontributor with the option of
receiving a refund. You may wish to seek a written
authorization (either before or after the transfer-out)

froa the donor for any transfer-out to protect the
donor's interests.

Please infora the Commission immediately in writing and
provide a photocopy of your check for the sefwmd _or
transfer-out. In the best interests of the committee,
all refunds and transfers-out should be made within
L thirty days of the treasurer's rceceipt of the
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’ oeatributions. @Gee 11 CFR 120).3(b). Refunds @alé

" ¢zansfers-out Ohould be discloeed on a uprorung
Sohedule B for Line 26 or 20 of the report coverimg She
period during which they are made.

3¢ the eontribution(s) in guestion was incompletely er
i{mcocsectly diecloeed, you 6hould emend your origimel
geport with the elarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
sonoeraing the acoeptance of & prohibited ocontribution,
peompt ection by your committse to refund or transfer-
out the emount will be taken into consideration.

——cam—

4 written cresponse or an amendment to your original
gepocrt(s) eorrecting the above problem(s) should be filed with
the Pederal Rlection Commission within fifteen (13) days of the
date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel free to
oontact me on our toll-free numbor, (000) 424-9330. My 3ocal
auaber {s (202) 376-2480.

S8incerely,

P e S s

Donald L. Ave..tt
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division

78 Tai3%BHeaq B




Page 6 of 16

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCION, DC 390}

Clay Bleck, Treasurer

Washiagton State Demoeratic
Central Committee

1701 ®mith Towe:r

Seattle, WA 90104

tdentification Wumber: C00114439

Reference: Amended October Quarterly Report (9/1/88-9/30/88)
dated ¢/20/89

Dear Nr. Bleck:

This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary
review ©of the report(s) referenced above. The ceview raised

questions concerning oectain {nformation oontained in the
report(s). An itemisation follows:

=Your comaittee has filed an amendment to the Octoder
Quarterly BReport (7/1/768-9/30/098) , however this
anendmnent does not inclede fimancial transactions which
occurred between 7/1/68 and §/31/08. There should not
be a gap in the coverage dates for your reports. An
amended October ou:to:l% Beport s necessary to
disclose the activity from 7/1/88 through 9/30/88.

-Bchedule A of your ceport (pertiment portion(s)
attached) dfacloses a ooatcidbution(s) froa an
organisation(s) which 4s not a litical ocoamittee
registered with the Commiseion. r 11 CPR 102.5(b),
organisations which are mot political committees under
the Act must either: 1) estadblish a separate acoount
which contains only those funds permitted wunder the
Act, or 2) demonstrate through a reasonable acoounting
sethod that the organisation has received sufficient

funds subject to the 1limitations and prohibitions in
order to make the coantribution.

It your oommittee d@oes not finance non-federal
activity, the receipt of the referenced contribution(s)
say violate the limitations and prohibitions of she
Act. (2 U.B.C. $8441la(f) end 441D) If your oommittee
engages in both federal anéd non-federal activity,
either through a separate mon-federal acoount, or one
sccount that fimances activity in oonnection with both
federal and non-federal elections, your coamittee may
be in violation of 11 CPR 102.5(a).
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r"luu elerify whether the ocoatribution(s) seseived
fron the referemced ecgenismstion(s) is peraiseidle. To
the esteat that your comsittee has received funde which
aze sot peraissible, the Commission secommends that you
sofend faperuissible amouwnt(s) to the domor(s) in
socordance with 11 CFR 103.3(%). Alterastively, 42 you
ohoose to transfer the funds to an accOouWmt aot weed to
fafleence federal elections, the Commission afivises
thet you iaform the eovatribetor ia writ end grovide
the ocomtribotoc with the eption of recel o refund.
Tou Say wish ©o ®eek & written asthorisetion jeither
befoze or after the tramsfer-out) from Cthe domoc for
sny transfer-out to0 protect the @onor’s Lmterests.

Please {afora the Commission immedietely in writing end

ovide a !botooop: of your oheck for the refumd or
{:anator-oo . Refunds and trensfers-out oshouwld be
disclosed on a eupporting Schedule B for Line 26 or 20

ofatbc teport covering the period Guring which they ere
made. )

29

If tbhe ocoatribation(s) in guestion was {incompletely or

fincorrectly disclosed, you should amend your oziginal
geport with the clarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
ooncerning the acoeptance of prohibited contributieoms,
prompt action by your oommittes in crefunding or

transferring-out the amounts will bDe teken {nto
oonsideration.

written response or an amendment to your original
teport (s) correcting the above problem(s) should be filed with
the Pederal Blection Commission within fifteen (15) days of the
date of this letter. If you need assistence, please feel free to

contact me on our toll-free number, (800) 424-9330. Ny 1local
nusber is (202) 376-2480.

T
0
(@)
0
™M
G
~
(- o]

S8incerely,

Donald L. Averett -
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division




I

S
ke
9

0

0,8
WS
O
O
-

N4
n3 60614

I

5
3

Page 8 of 16

Clay 9leck, Treasurer

Washington Stete Demooratic
Central Commaittee

1701 Swith Tower

Seattle, WA 90104

gdentificetion Bumber: C€90114439

Beference: Amended 12 Day Pre-Gemeral BReport (10/1/68-10/19/68)
dated 6/20/089

Dear M:. Bleck:

This letter is pecompted by the Commission’s preliminery
teview of the report(s) referenced above. The review caised

questions oonoerning oertain {nformation ecoatained in the
geport(s). An itemisation follows:

f‘-mmz. A of your szeport (pertiment portion(s)

attached) discloses a eoatridbution(s) froma oan
ocrganisation(s) which 4{s not a 1itical ocommittee
registered with the Commiseion. ¢ 11 C¥R 102.5(b),
organiszations which are mot political committees wnder
the Act aust either: 1) establish a sepsrate acoount
vhich contains oaly those funds permitted wnder the
Act, or 2) demonstrate through a reasonable acoounting
method that the orgaenisation bhas ceceived sufficient
funds subject to the limitations and prohibitions in
order to make the contcibution.

If your committee d@oes not finance non-federal
activity, the receipt of the referenced ocontribution(s)
may violate the 1limitations and prohibitions of the
Act. (2 U.8.C. $844la(f) and 441D) 1If your committee
engages in both federal and non-federal activity,
either through a separate non-federal acoount, or one
acoount that finances activity in oconnection with both

federal and non-federal elections, your ocomaittee may
be in violation of 11 CPR 102.%(a).

Please clarify whether the oontribution(s) czeceived
from the referenced organisation(s) is permissible. To
the extent that your ocommittee bas received funds which
are not permissible, the Comamission recommends that you
refund the impermissible amount(s) to the donor(s) in
accordance with 11 CPR 103.3(b). Alternatively,

if you
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WASEINSTON PEATE BENOCEATIC
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ehoose to tramsfer the funds to an account mot @sed ¢o
infloence federal elections, the Commission afvises
that you imfora the ocontribotor in writi and provide
the oontributor with the option of receiviang a refemd.
Sou may wish to seek a written autborizetion (either
before or after the transfer-out) from the é@omor for
sny transfer—-out ¢to protect the donor’'s interests.

Please infora the Commission immediately in writing and
provide a photoocopy of your check for the refund or
transfer-out. Refunds end transfers-out should be
disclosed on a supporting Schedule B for Line 26 or 20

of the report covering the period during which they are
sade.

If the contribution(s) in question was incompletely or

uu:c.n'uc:tl‘y1 disclosed, you should amend your original
report with the clarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of prohibited contributions,
prompt action by your committee in refunding or

transferring-out the amounts will be taken {nto
consideration.

-Your report discloses an apparent ocontribution(s) from
a oorporation(s) (pertinent portion attached). You are
edvised that a contribution from a oorporation is
prohibited by the Act, unless made froa a separate
segregated fund established by the oorporation. (2
0.8.C. $44lb(a)) If you have received a oorporate
contribution(s), the Commission rcecommends that you
refund the full amount to the donor(s) in accordance
with 11 CPR 103.3(b). Alternatively, if you choose to
transfer the funds to an acoount not used to influence
federal elections, the Commission advises that you
inform the contributor in writing and@ provide the
contributor with the option of receiving a refund. You
say wish to seek a written authorisation (either before
or after the transfer-out) from the donor for any
transfer-out to protect the donor's interests.

wr
N
(@
o)
™M
L e
~
()

Please inforam the Commission i{immediately in writing and
provide a photocopy of your check for the cefund or
transfer-out. In the best interests of the ocoamittee,
all refunds and transfers-out should be made within
thirty days of the treasurer's receipt of the
contribution. See 11 CPR 103.3(b). Refunds and
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rum!«o—ut should ®e disclosed o©a a ting
Sohedule B for Line 26 or 20 of the report cover the
period during which they are sade. -

3f the costridbution(s) ia Question was incompletely or
{nococrrectly disclosed, you should amend your ecriginal
seport with the clazifying iaformstion.

Althowgh the Commission say take further 1legsl steps
sonceraing the ecoceptance of & probibited ocoatribution,

t actfion by ¢t committee to refund or tramefer-
out the smount will be takea iato consideration.

=Line 11(a)(i) of the Detailed Bummary Pege ©f jyour
geport discloses 8 total of §8,375 in ocontributions
from individuals, bhowever, the sum oOf the eatries
ftenised on Bochedule A of your original 12 Day Pre-
General Report {indicates the ¢total to be $13,000.
Please amend your geport to clarify the discrepancy.

=Please provide a Schedule A to support the aentry
dieclosed on Line 11(b) of the Detalled Summary Page.
All oontributions from political oommittees sust be

itemized on BSchedule A, gzegardless of the gmoynt. 2
U.8.C. §434(d) (3) (D).

=Please provide a8 BSchedule A to support the entry
disclosed on Line 1ll(c) of the Detailed Summary Page.
All oontributions from political ocommittees sust be

ftenized on Schedule A, regardless of the amount. 2
U.8.C. $§434(b) (3) (D).

19
o
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A written response or an amendment to your original
teport (s) correcting the above prodblem(s) should be filed with
the Pederal Blection Commission within fifteen (15) days of the
date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel free to
ocontact me on our toll-free number, (800) 424-9530. My local
number is (202) 376-2480.

8incerely,

m)‘/&"'ﬁ/

-

Donald L. Averett
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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€lay Bleck, Tressurer

Wsshington State Demcorstic
Contral Committee

1701 Bmith Towes

Seattle, WA 90104

fdentification Wumber: (00114439

Beference: Amended 30 Dey Post-General Beport (10/20/68-
11/28/688) @ated 6/20/09

Dear Mr. BDleok:

This letter {s prompted by the Commiseion's preliminmary
teviev of the report(s) referenced above. The reoview caised
guestions oonocerning oertain {nformation eontained in the
geport(s). An itemisation follows:

=You have provided an amendasent to the 30 Day Post-
General Report, bowever, your committee has not filed

an original of this szeport. Instead, ;/o::loo-utu

has filed a Year End Report (10/20/88-1 88). Any
changes in activity which occurred during this period
should be disclosed on an Amended TYear Bnd BNeport
(10/20/88-12/31/08) . Please provide a €ull szeport,
including all esupporting echedules, to olarify the

apparent increase in financial ectivity d@uring this
period.

=Line 1l(a) (i) of the Detailed Summary Page discloses a
figure for the total amount of iteaised ocontributions
froma individuals/persons other than political
coamittees. 1In addition, no supporting echedules have
been provided. Please amend your report by {temising
all contributions from {individuals/petsons, which

aggregate greater than $200 in the calendar year. 11
CPR 104.3(a) (2).

-Please provide a 8chedule A to support the entry
disclosed on Line 1l1(b) of the Detailed Summary Page.
All contributions from political ocommittees must be
itemized on Schedule A, regardless of the amount. _2
U.8.C. $434(b)(3) (D).

=Your report discloses an apparent oontribution(s) froa
corporation(s) (pertinent portion attached). You are
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pdvised that a ocontribution from a oorporatioa is
prohibited by the Act, wnless sade from & OSeparate
segregated fund established by the ocorporation. (2
0.8.C. $441b(a)) It you have received & ocorporate
oontcibution(s), the Commission recommends that you
refund the full asmount to the donor(s) in eccordance
with 11 CPR 103.3(b). Alternatiwely, if you choose to
tzansfer the funds to an acoount not used to influence
federal elections, the Commission edvises that you
inform the oontributor in writing and provide the
ocontributor with the option of receiving a refund. Y¥You
say wish to seek a written authorisation (either betfore
or after the transfer-out) from ¢the donor for any
transfer-out to protect the donor's interests.

Please inform the Commission immedistely in writing and
provide a photooopy of your check for the refund or
transfer-out. 1In the best interests of the ocommittee,
all refunds and transfers-out should be made within
thirty days of the treasurer’'s receipt of the
contribution. Bee 11 CPR 103.3(b). Refunds and
transfers-out should be disclosed on a supporting
Schedule B for Line 26 or 20 of the report covering the
period during which they are made.

If the contribution(s) in question was incompletely or
1neorrcct1g disclosed, you should amend your origimal

report with the clarifying information.
Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of a prohibited eontribution,

promapt action by your committee to refund or transfer-
out the amount will be taken into consideration.

-8chedule A of your report (pertinent portion(s)
attached) discloses a contribution(s) from an
organisation(s) which is not a political committee
registered with the Commission. Under 11 CPR 102.5(d),
organizations which are not political committees under
the Act must either: 1) establish a separate acoount
which contains only those funds permitted under the
Act, or 2) demonstrate through a reasonable accounting
method that the organiszsation has received sufficient

funds subject to the limitations and prohibitions in
order to make the contribution.

-
If your commjttee does not finance non-federal
activity, the receipt of the referenced contribution(s)
may violate the limitations and prohibitions of the
Act. (2 U.S.C. §844la(f) and 441d) If your committee
engages in both federal and non-federal activity,
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oither through a separate non-federal accouwAt, ©r one
scoount that fimamces sctivity ian comnection with both
federal and mon-federal elections, your committee may
e in vioclation of 11 CFR 102.5(s).

Please Olarify whether the eomtribution(s) received
fros the referenced organisetion(s) is raissible. %o
the exztent that your commitcee has recelwed funds which
aze mot raissible, the Commission recommends that you
gefund raissible amount(s) to the donor(s) in
scoordance with 11 CFR 103.3(b). Alternatively, if yoa
choose to transfer the funds to an acoount not wsed to
influenoce federal elections, the Commission advises
that gou {inforam the ocontributor in writing and provide
the oomtributor with the option of receiving a refund.
You may wish to seek a written authorisation (either
before or efter the transfer-out) from the donor for
eny transfer-out to protect the donor's interests.

Please infora the Comaission immediately in writing and
provide a photocopy ©of your check for the refund or
transfer-out. Refunds and trensfers-out should be
disclosed on & supporting SBchedule B for Line 26 or 20

ofdtbe teport oovering the period during which they are
made.

If the oontribution(s) in question was incompletely or

lncortoou{ disclosed, you should amend your original
report with the clarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the scceptance of prohibited contributions,
proapt action by your coamittee in refunding or

trensferring-out the amounts will be taken {nto
consideration.

A written cresponse or an amendment to your original
teport(s) correcting the above problem(s) should be filed with
the Pederal Blection Commission within fifteen (15) days of the

date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel free to
contact me on our toll-free number, (800) 424-9530. Ny local
nuaber is (202) 376-2480.

8incerely,

n——

P g TSN e T

Donald L. Averett
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Divisiorn
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WALCTON S 90D

Clqt Bleck, Tceasurer

Yashington Stete Demooratic
Central Committee

1701 Bmith Tower

Seattle, WA 96104

jdentification Sumbezr: ©001144)39

Reference: Amended Year Bnd Report (11/29/60-12/31/88) dated
¢/20/89

Dear Mr. Bleck:

This letter is prompted by t¢the Commission's preliminary
reviev of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised

questions ooncerning oertain information oontained in the
report(s). An {temisation follows:

=Your committee has provided an amendment to the Year
Bnd Report, however, this aemendment does not inoclude
the entire period covered by the ocigimal Year Bnd
Report. Any cbanges in activity which oecurred during
this period should be disclosed on an Amended Year Bnd
Report (10/20/80-12/31/88). Please provide a full
geport, including all ting echedules, to clarity

the apparent increase in fimanoiel asctivity ducing this
period.

{__ =chedule A of gyour ceport (pertimeat portion(s)
attached) discloses a ooatribution(s) ftoma an
organisation(s) which {43 wmot a 1itical ocommittee
tegistered with the Commission. r 11 CPR 102.8(d),
orzganisations which are mot political committees wnder
the Act must either: 1) establish a separate asoccount
which oontains only those funds peraitted wunder the
Act, or 2) demonstrate through a reasonable aooounting
sethod that the organisation bas received sufficient
funds subject ¢to the limitations and prohibitions in
order to make the ocontribution.

If your oommittee does ®mot finance wmon-federal
activity, the receipt of the referenced coatribution(s)
say violate the limitations and prohibdbitions eof the
Act. (2 U.8.C. $8441a(f) and 441d) 3If your committee

engages in both federal and wnon-federal activity,

either through a separate mon-federal account, or one
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r soocount that fimssnces activity in coanection with both
federal and moa-federsl elections, your ocommittee may
be in vioclation of 11 CFR 102.5(a).

Please clerify whether the oontribution(s) received
ftom the referenced organisation(s) is persissidle. To
the extent that committee has received funds which
aze mot persissible, the Commission recommends that you
refund imperwissidble emount(s) to the donor(s) 4n
socotdance with 11 CPR 103.3(b). Alternatively, if you
choocse to tremsfer the funds tOo an acocount not wsed ¢o
influence Cfederal elections, the Commission advises
that you infors the ocontributor in writing and provide
the contributor with the option of receiving e refund.
You may wish to eeek » written asutborisation (eitbher
before or after the transfer-out) from the donor for
any transfer-out to protect the donor's finterests.

Please infora the Comamission immediately in writing and
provide a photooopy of your check for the refund or
tzansfer-out. Refunds and transfers-out shauld be
disclosed on s supporting Schedule B for Line 26 or 20

of the report ocovering the period during which they are
sade.

=
1
0
(=]
O
Lar ]

If the ocontribution(s) in question was inocoapletely or

incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your original
geport with the clarifying information.

0

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of prohibited contributions,
proapt action by your oommittee i{n refunding or

tzansferring-out the amounts will be taken {into
consideration.

o)
’

3

-8chedule A of your ceport (pertinent portion(s)
attached) discloses apparent contributions froa
corporations and labor organisations. You are advised
that oontributions from oorporations and labor
organisations are prohibited by the Act, unless made
from eeparate segregated funds estadblished by the
oorporations and labor organisations. (2 U.s8.C.
§44lb(a)) 1f you bave received prohibited
contributions, the Commission recommends that “you
refund the full amount to the donors in accordance with
11 CPR 103.3(b). Alternatively, if you choose to
transfer the funds to an account not used to influence
federal elections, the Commission advises that you
inform the oontributors in writing and provide the
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oontributors with ¢he option of rceceiving & refund.
Sos say wish to seek & vwritten suthorisstion (either
pefore or after the transfer-out) from the éonors for
any transfers-out to protect the domors' faterests.

Please infora the Commission fmmedistely in writing emnd
provide 8 photocopy ©f your obeck for the refumd or
tzansfer-cot. In the best faterests of the commitiee,
ell zefunds and tremsfers-out #hould be made within
thln{ days o©of ¢he treasurer's noﬂg: of the
ooatcibstion. See 11 CFR 103.3(d). funds and
teansfers-out shoswld be disclosed on & uproulag
Schedule B for Line 26 or 20 of the report covering the
period during which they are msade.

If the contributions in question were incompletely or
incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your ocigimal
geport with the clarifying {nformation.

Although the Commission may take further legal eteps
concerning the acosptance of prohidited contributioms,

prompt action by ur committee to refund or transfer-
out the amounts will be taken into consfideration.

A wvritten response Or an amendment ¢to your original
report(s) correcting the above problem(s) should be filed with
the Pedersl Blection Commission within fifteen (15) days of the
date of this letter. 1If you need assistance, please feel free to

contact me on our toll-free number, (800) 424-9530. Ny local
number is (202) 376-2480.

8incerely,

Donald L. Averett
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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To: Donald Averett 8121189
Reports Analysis Division
Federal Elections Commission Q\

From: Washington State Democratic Central Commictee
C00114439

Reference: Amended April Quarterly Report (1(1(88-3|31i88)
uated 6120189

Dear Mr. Averett:

The four contributions indicated in your letter of
8/8189 were not eligible for use in federal campaigns.
Al]l were deposited due to 8 bookkeeping error in our fcderal
account. Please note the following:

')

7

1) Jn no case were ineligible funds used for a federal
campaign. All such funds deposited during 1988 total less
tggg aid given to state candidates from this account in
1 o

N
J

2) We have written checks to transfer all such funds
from our federal account to our state account. A copy of
the check including the amounts in question .s att.czed.

3) All these contributions have been properly reported
to the state Public Disclosure Commission.

13638)

4) Copies of letters informing the original contri-
SRl butors of this transfer are enclosed.

Y

Should you have further questions contact us at (206)
583-0664.

6h:01HY 2220768
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10: People for Ken Jacobsen
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

inis letter 1s to inform you that through a banking error
your contribution of $50 on 2/4/88 was deposited in our
N . federal account instead of our state and local account. This
S contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
“Dea Comnission. If you have any questions, please contact this
™A office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Robert Bassich Campaign

From: Washington State Democrastic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through s banking error

o your contribution of $25 on 1/7/88 was deposited In our
;)F' federal account instead of our state and local account. This

« contribution has beer. properly reported to the Public Disclosurc
i Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
e e office at (206) 583-0664.
<>¢D
O o
L O
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30: The Royer Committee
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $25 on 3/29/88 was deposited {n our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

6.4
J
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To: Democratic Majority Committee

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through & banking error

your contribution of $410 on 3/23/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure

Cormmission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Donald Averett 8121189
Reports Analysis Division
Federal Elections Commission , .J\ :
rrom: Washington State Democratic Central Commlttee:ixt N
C00114439

Reference: Amended July Quarterly Report (4;1(88-6!30|88)
dated 6/20:89

Dear Mr. Averett:

The contributions noted in your letter of 8|8.89 were
not eligible for use in federal campaigns. All were deposited
due to a bookkeeping error in our federal account. Please
note the following:

1) In no case were ineligible funds used for a federal
campaign. All such funds deposited during 1988 total less
:2;3 aid given to state candidates from this account in

2) We have written checks to transfer all such funds
from our federal account to our state account. A copy of
the check including the amounts in question is attached.

3) All these contributions have been properly reported
to the state Public Disclosure Commission.

4' Copies of letters informing the original contri-
butors of this transfer are enclosed.

Should you have further questions contact us at (206)
583-0664.

NSERCTONIT )

6%:01HY 225768
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To: June Leonard Campaign
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter {s to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $50 on 5/26/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Committee for Ernest Crane

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $100 on 5/26/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Comnission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Committee to Elect Wayne Ehlers
From: Weshington State Democratic Centrasl Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $100 on 5/26/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Frank Warnke Campaign Fund

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter i{s to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $50 on 6/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure

Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Citizens to Elect George Masten
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $65 on 6/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have sny questions, please contact this
office at (206) 3583-0664.
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To: Washington State Employees Local 504
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

3

Page 14 of 48

shis letter is to inform you that through a banking error
your contribution of $25 on 6/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Committee for Dolores Sibonga
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $50 on 8/12/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

806) 003 066s 9.0. BOX 4087 GEBATTLE WASK. §810a
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To: Donald Averett R|121189
Reports Analysis Division
Federal Elcctions Commission

From: Washington State Demucratic Central Committece
V00114439

Reference: Amended October Quarterly Report (9/1i88-9)30(188)
dated 612089

Dear Mr. Averett:

In your letter of 8/8|89 you state that the amendment filed
on 6/20:89 to our Third Quarter Report (1988) fails to cover
t~e period 7/1|8R-9|30|88. On 6|/6/89 a 12-Day Preceeding the
Election Report was filed covering the time period of 7?1|88-
8 .31{88. The amendments of 6!20189 to the Third Quarter Report
in nc way changed the information contained in the 12-Day
Preceeding the Election Repo-t.

The contribution vou refer to was not eligible for use

in federal campaigns. .. was deposited due to a bookkeeping
error i{n our federal account. Please note the following:

1) In no case wvere ineligible funds used for a federal
campaign. All such funds deposited during 1988 total less
than aid given to state candidates from this account in
1988.

2) We have written checks to transfer all such funds
from our federal account to our state account. A copy of
the check including the amounts {n question is attached.

3) All these contributions have been properly reported
to the state Public Disclosure Commission.

4) Copies of letters informing the original contri-
butors of this transfer are enclosed.

Should you have further questions contact us at (206"
353‘0”‘)/‘ 3

\
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Page 18 of 48

To: Donald Averett 812189

Reports Analysis Division

rederal Elections Commission

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
00114439

Reference: Amended 12 Day Pre-General Report (10(1(88-10119(188)
dated 61/20]89

Dear Mr. Averctt:

In your letter of 8/8|89 you ask us to explain the change
on Line 11(a)({) from $13,000 in our original report to $8375
in our 6/20/89 amended report. The difference reflects two
changes. First, $375.00 in contributions is added (shown on
page 2 of .ine 11(a)(1)) to our 6|2V.89 report. Second, the
$5,000.00 contribution from Catherine Conover shown in our
original report is deleted. Tue to a mix-up the bank deposit
sncluding the Conover check was mistakenly deposited to our
state account. Those contributions you note from 10,13|88
that were not permisssble for our federal account were to have
l 2en deposited at the same time in our state account. The
leposits were switched.

The Schedule A's you request for lines 11(b) and 11(c)
were filed with you on 6[6189. Another copy of each is enclosed.

The contribuions which you note were not eligible for
use in federal cempaigns. All were deposited due to a book-
keeping error in our federal account. Please note the following:

1) In no case were ineligible funds used for a federal
campaign. All such funds deposited during 1988 total less

than aid given to state candidates from this account in
1988.

2' We have written checks to transfer all such funds
trom our federal account to our state account. A copyv of
the check including the amounts in question {s attached.

3+ All these contributions have becn properly reported
t> the state Public Disclosure Commission.

=t Copics of letters informing the original contri-
rutors of this transfer are enclosced.

shoubd ven have further Questions contact us at (2un

o Lol e,
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To: ommittee to Elect Marc Gaspard
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Dete: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through s banking error

your contribution of $500 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure

Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

<
8683 00604 P.0. BOX 4087 SBATYLE WASN.
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To: Committee to Elect Art Wang

.rom: Washington .tate Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

ithis letter is to inform you that through s banking error

your contribution of $750 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of nur state and local sccount. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure

Commission. 1f yo. have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

<» -

806) 683 0664 P.OC. BOX 4087 SEATYLE WASH. 8810
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To: Lawpac
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

.his letter i{s to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $250 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions. please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Committee for Brian Ebersole
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter i{s to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $250 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This

. contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contect this
office at (206) 583-0664.

<.
2806) 008 0886 P.0. BOX 408Y GEBATTYLE WASK. 08104
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.0: Washington State Labor Council
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $500 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: NSEA-LPA
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through & banking error

your contribution of $500 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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20: Committee to Elect Art Wang
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Daete: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through & banking error

your contribution of $250 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

.
G889 0668 P.O. BOX 4087 SBEATTLE WABNK. 0810
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«0: Marlin Appelwick Election Committee
rrom: Washington State Democratic Central Committee

Date: 8/16/89

.his letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $300 on 10/3/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

206) 088 06684 P.O. BOX 4087 SEATTLE WANNK. 88104
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To: People for Joe King
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $500 on 10/3/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has beer. properly reported to the Public Disclosurc

q)_ Commission. 1f you have any questions, please contact this
29 office at (206) 583-0664.
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10: Edmonds Education Association
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

uis letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $2000 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Bev Goodman Committee
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to i{nform you that through s banking error
your contribution of $387.99 on 10/13/88 was deposited in our

i federal account instead of our state and local account. This
i contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
(008 Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
< office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: Ron Dotzauer ond Associates
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Dete: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $125 on 12/12/88 was deposited in our
= federal account instead of our state and lncal account. This
e contribution hus been properly reported to the Pudblic Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

)

<>
806) 803 0664 £.0. BOX 4087 SGEATTLE WASBK. §B810a
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To: Re-Election Committee for Paul Comner
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through s banking error

your contribution of $125 on 12/12/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

<>
806) 603 008648 P.0. BOX 4087 BEATTYLE WABK. 8810




e

JEPP Gavee
S0 P BuC O

Page 37 of 48

To: The Royer Committee

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Dete: 8/15/89

This letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $125 on 12/2/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure

Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

<>
(B06) B8B83 0864 P.O. BOX 4087 GEATYTLE WASNH. 8810«
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To: Committee to Elect Cal Anderson
From: washington State Democratic Central Committee
Dete: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $125 on 12/12/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Comnission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

<.
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+0: United Transportation Union

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Dete: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through s banking error

your contribution of $125 on 12/22/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Pudblic Disclosure
Comaission. If you have any questions, please contact this

office at (206) 583-0664.

<y
806) 8803 06864 F.0. BOX 4087 SBEATYLE WASBSK. BB YC
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Tc¢: Donald Averett 8121189
Reports Analysis Division

1iDe * ,

Federasl Elections Commission \ Q&
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee

C00114439

Reference: Amended 30 Day Post-General Report (10(20)88-
+1128188) deted 6/20(89

Dear Mr. Averett:

The 30 Day Post Elcction Report you refer to was filed
with your office on 6/6{89. A second copy is enclosed for
your information. An up-dated Year End Report was filed st
the same time. Additional amendments to both were filed
on 8i8(89. Together the amended 30 .ay Post Election
~eport and the amended Year End Report cover the period
10120188-12|31|88.

Regarding the Schedule A for Line 11(a)(1) und Line
11(b) you will find they were included with our 30 Day Post
Election Report filed on 6(6(/89. They are also included in tihe
copy of that report enclosed.

The contributions you note in {our letter of 88|89
were not eligible for use in federal campaigns. All were

deposited due to a bookkeeping error in our federal account.
Please note the following:

1) In no case were ineligible funds used for a feder
campaign. All such funds deposited during 1988 total less

than aid given to state candidates from this account in
1988.

2) We have written checks to transfer all such fundsE
from our federal account to our state account. A copy of
the check including the amounts in question is attached.

3) All these contributions have been properly report
to the state Public Disclosure Commission.
-

4' Copies of letters informing the original contri-
butors of this transfer are enclosed.
Should you have further questions contact us at (206
5031-N0664,
@& o
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10: The Boeing Company
From: VWashington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through & benking error

your contribution of $2,500 on 10/31/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and locel account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure

L Commission. If you have any quesi.ions, please contact this
~ office at (206) 583-0664.
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To: DeJarnett Senate Campaign

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Dete: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through a banking error
your contribution of $50 on 10/21/88 was deposited in our

~ federal account instead of our state and local account. This

- contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
S Commissior.. If you have any questions, please contact this

& office at (206) 583-0664.
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10: Max Vekich Campaign Fund
From: Washington Stete Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

This letter is to inform you that through a banking error

your contribution of $100 on 11/4/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Pudlic Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (206) 583-0664.

<.
806) 6683 0666 £.0. BOX S08B7 SGEATTYLE WASNKH. 98 10a
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To: Committee to Re-Elect Dennis Dellwo
From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee
Date: 8/16/89

shis letter is to inform you that through & banking error

your contribution of $100 on 11/6/88 was deposited in our
federal account instead of our state and local account. This
contribution has been properly reported to the Public Disclosure
Commission. If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (205) 583-0664.

ol
806) 688 06648 P.O0. BOX 40EB7 GEATTLE WASNK. 88104
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To: Donald Averett 8/21)89
Reports Analysis Division ?\
Federal Elections Commission \KN

From: Washington State Democratic Central Committee

C00114439

Reference: Amended Year End Report (11]29]88-12131(88)
dated 6120189

Dear Mr. Averett:

vn 6/6/89 we filed a 30-doz Post-Election Report covering
the period from 10/20|88-11|28(88. At that time we also filed
a Year-End Report covering the period of 11/29(88-12|3188.
Together the two reports covered the Beriod of 10120|88-
12]31188. The amendments filed on 6/20|89 .re refering only

to the Year-End Report filed which covered 11!29!88-?’|31I88
and did not affect the 30-Day Post-Election tegort. Another
copy of the 30-Day Post-Election Report is enclosed.

The contributions listed in your letter of 8|8|89 were
not eligible for use in federal campaigns. All were deposited

due to a bookkeeping error in our federal account. Please
note the following:

1) In no case were ineligible funds used for a federal
campaign. All such funds deposited during 1988 total less

tggg aid given to state candidates from this account in
‘ .

from our federal account to our state account. A copy of
the check including the amounts in question is attached.

S

2) We have written checks to transfer all such funds Eg

(&r ]

SYRERINNY ]

v ioad

) All these contributions have been properly reported ~
to the state Public Disclosure Commission.

-
R

4) Copies of letters informing the original contri- =
butors of this transfer are enclosed. :;

\

Should vou have further questions contact us at (2Q6)
583-0664.

- ™
SBOX 087 SEATTLE WASN.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION RQ-2

WASHINGTON D C 20463
0=C 20 |ez2

Clay Bleck, Treasurer

Washington State Democratic
Central Committee

1701 Smith Tower

Seattle, WA 98104

Identification Number: C00114439

Reference: April Quarterly (1/1/88-3/31/88), Amended 12 Day Pre-
General (10/1/88-10/19/88, dated 8/21/89), Anmended 30
Day Post-General (10/20/88-11/28/88, dated 6/20/89)
and Year End (10/20/88-12/31/88) Reports

Dear Mr. Bleck:

This 1letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
guestions concerning certain information contained in the
rtfggt(s). An itemization follows:

-Schedule A of your April Quarterly Report (1/1/88-
3/31/88), Amended 12 Day Pre-General Report (10/1/88-
10/19/88, dated 8/21/89) and Year End Report (10/20/88-
12/31/88) pertinent portions attached) disclose
contributions from organigzations which are not
political committees registered with the Commission.
Under 11 CPR 102.5(b), organizations which are not
political committees under the Act must either: 1)
establish a separate account which contains only those
funds permitted under the Act, or 2) demonstrate
through a reasonable accounting method that the
organization has received sufficient funds subject to
the limitations and prohibitions in order to make the
contribution.

If your committee does not finance non-federal
activity, the receipt of the referenced contribution(s)
may violate the limitations and prohibitions of the
Act. (2 U.5.C. $S44la(f) and 441b) 1If your committee
engages in both federal and non-federal activity,
either through a separate non-federal account, or one
account that finances activity in connection with both
federal and non-federal elections, your committee may
be in violation of 11 CPFR 102.5(a).

Please clarify whether the contribution(s) received
from the referenced organization(s) is permissible. To
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the extent that your committee has received funds which
are not permissible, the Commission recommends that you
refund the impermissible amount(s) to the donor(s) in
accordance with 11 CFR 103.3(b). Alternatively, if you
choose to transfer the funds to an account not used to
influence federal elections, the Commission advises
that you inform the contributor in writing and provide
the contributor with the option of receiving a refund.
You may wish to seek a written authorization (either
before or after the transfer-out) from the donor for
any transfer-out to protect the donor's interests.

Please inform the Commission immediately in writing and
provide a photocopy of your check for the refund or
transfer-out. Refunds and transfers-out should be
disclosed on a supporting Schedule B for Line 26 or 20
of the report covering the period during which they are
made.

If the contribution(s) in question was incompletely or
incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your original
report with the clarifying information.

Although the Commission may take further 1legal steps
concerning the acceptance of prohibited contributions,
prompt action by your committee in refunding or
transferring-out the amounts will be taken {into
consideration.

-Schedule A of your Amended 30 Day Post-General Report
(10/20/88-11/28/88, dated 6/20/89) (pertinent
portion(s) attached) discloses a contribution(s) which
appears to exceed the limits set forth in the Act. The
Act precludes a comnittee from receiving contributions
from another political committee or person in excess of
$5,000 per calendar year. (2 U.5.C. S§44la(f)) and 11
CFR 110.1(4))

If the contribution(s) in question was incompletely or
incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your original
report with the clarifying information. If the
contribution(s) you received exceeds the 1limits, you
should either refund to the donor the amount in excess
of $5,000 or, if appropriate, seek reattribution of the
contribution pursuant to 11 CFR 110.1 (k) .
Alternatively, if you choose to transfer the funds to
an account not used to influence federal elections, the
Commission advises that you inform the contributor in
writing and provide the contributor with the option of
receiving a refund. You may wish to seek a written
authorization (either before or after the transfer-out)
from the donor for any transfer-out to protect the
donor's interests. (11 CPR 103.3(b) and 110.1(k))
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Please inform the Comnission i{mmediately in writing and
provide a photocopy of your check for the refund or
transfer-out. In the best interests of the committee,
all refunds, reattributions and transfers-out should be
made within sixty days of the treasurer's receipt of
the contribution. See 11 CFR 103.3(b). Refunds and
transfers-out should be disclosed on a supporting
Schedule B for Line 26 or 20 of the report covering the
period during which they are made. Reattributions are
reported as memo entries on Schedule A of the report
covering the period during which the authorization for
the reattribution is received.

Although the Commission may take further 1legal steps
regarding the acceptance of an excessive
contribution(s), prompt action by you to refund, seek
reattribution and/or transfer-out the excessive amount
will be taken into consideration.

A written response or an amendment to your original
report(s) correcting the above problem(s) should be filed with
the Pederal Election Commission within fifteen (15) days of the
date of this letter. 1If you need assistance, please feel free to
contact me on our toll-free number, (800) 424-9530. My local
number is (202) 376-2480.

Sincerely,

Donald L. Averett
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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Oonald L. Averett, Reports Analyst
Reports Analyst Division
Pederal Election Commission

Washington, D.C. 20463

Identification Number: C00114439

6%:01NY LI NVr 06

Reference: Your letter of 12/20/99

Averett:

Dear Mr.

We have reviewed the contributions questioned in your
letter ¢f 12/20/89. An itemization of ocur response follows:

1) Schedule A of our Amended 30 Day Post-General Report
(10/20/88-11/28/88, dated 6/20/89): you cbeerve that a
$2,500 contribution from the Committee on Letter Carriers
Political Education received by us on 11/10/08 s to be
in excess of the ammount allowved beomuse & - ion of
$5,000 wvas accepted on §/11/88 from the sane cummittes. This
check vas deposited in error {n ocur federasl acoount instead
of our state and local acoount. This error has already been
noted by us and corrected on June 23, 1989 wvhen funds wvere
transferred to our state account ( see attached ocopy of

check $2085).

2) Schedule A of our April Quarterly Report (1/1/88-
3/31/88), Anended 12 Day Pre-Gemeral Repoct (10/1/88-
10/19/88, dated 8/21/89) and Year End Report (10/20/88-
12/31/88): You noted several comtributions which do not
appear to be froa permissable scurces.

a) The contributions from CMA District 7 PAC

($550) and Areospace Machinists 0731 ($1,000) were deposited

in error in our federal account and have been traneferred to

our state account (see attached copy of check $2285).

©) The contributions froa the Kitsap County
Democrats, dilst District Democrats, 4th District Democrats,
and Mason County Desocrats (totalling $1,750) are from local
affiliates of the Washington State Democratic Central
Committee. We believe it would be possible to demonstrate
that these funds came from individual contributors and thus
are permissable. So that there will be no question, however,

48 865 0
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ve have transferred the $1,750 from our federal to our state
lccount (see attached copy of check #2285).

3) Please note that funds are expended from our federal
account for state and local as vell as federal elections.
Regardless of this fact, ve have transferred all questioned
funds from our federal account to our state account so that
there can be no question of our compliance.

should you have any further questions, please do not

hegsitate to ccntact me.
Sihceraly, ’/ﬁég
X f}[ O fhj 4402;1{
re/ 44

J ith
Executive Director
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y> informmion copied from such Reports snd Swiements may Not be sold or used by sny person for the purposs of soliciting contributions or for commercis!
Surposes, Other then using the name end sddress of eny pofitics! committee to solich contributions from such committee.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
wWashington, D.C. 20463
FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'’S REPORT

RAD Referral & 90L-18
Staff Member: Lawrence D. Parri

SOURCE: I NTE RNATLTULY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS: Washington State Democratic Committee and Clay
Bleck, as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. § 441b

11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(1)
C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(2)
CRERRLES S 1035 3:(Bi)
INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Disclosure Reports
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

J0e GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was referred to the Office of General Counsel
by the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD"). (Attachment 1). The
referral concerns possible violations of 2 U.S.C. § 441b and
11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by the Washington State Democratic Central
Committee (the "Committee"), and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, which
resulted from the Committee’s deposit of apparent impermissible
contributions into its separate account maintained to finance
political activity in connection with federal elections. The
Committee received a total of $7,775, apparent impermissible
funds from seven (7) corporations, and $14,667.87, apparent
impermissible funds from thirty-three (33) unregistered
organizations during 1988. The Committee transferred the entire
amount of the apparent impermissible funds to its non-federal

account more than thirty (30) days after receipt thereof.




II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

ASe Receipts from Unregistered Organization

Under 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(1l)(i), organizations that are
political committees under the Act which finance political
activity in connection with both federal and non-federal
elections and have established a separate federal account, such
account shall be treated as a separate federal committee. Only
funds subject to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act
shall be deposited in such separate federal account. No
transfers may be made to such federal account from any other
account maintained by such organization for the purpose of
financing activity in connection with non-federal elections.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(2), contributions that are
deposited into an account that finances federal activity must
meet three conditions: (1) the contribution must be designated
for the federal account; (2) the solicitation must expressly
state that the contribution will be used in connection with a
federal election; and, (3) the contributors must be informed
that all contributions are subject to the limitations and
prohibitions of the Act.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b), the treasurer of a
committee is responsible for examining all contributions
received for evidence of illegality and for ascertaining whether
contributions received, when aggregated with other
contributions, exceed the contribution limitations. When

contributions received present genuine questions as to whether
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they were made by corporations, labor organizations, foreign
nationals, or Federal contractors, within ten days of receipt,
the treasurer can deposit the funds into a campaign depository
or return them to the contributor. If any such contribution is
deposited, the treasurer shall make at least one written or oral
request for evidence of the legality of the contribution. If
the contribution cannot be determined to be legal, the treasurer
shall within thirty days of the treasurer’s receipt of the
contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.

11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1). However, if the treasurer determined
at the time the contribution was received that it was not
illegal, but later discovers its illegality based on new
evidence not available to the committee at the time of receipt
or deposit, the treasurer shall refund the contribution with
thirty days of discovering its illegality. 11 C.F.R.

§ 103.3(b)(2).

RAD’s review of the Committee’s 1988 Year End Report
disclosed receipts totaling $14,667.87 from thirty-three (33)
unregistered organizations:

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT/ RECEIVED/ DATE TRANSFERRED

Project 5001 $5,000.00 11,07/88 04,07,/89

Washington Education
Association 750.00 12,02/88 04,07/89

Washington State Labor 250.00 12,02/88 04,07/89

1. *A Registration Notice and Second Letter were sent to Project
500 on March 16 and April 6, 1989. A response was received May 3,
1989 which stated that the contribution was intended to be used
for state election activity. It should be noted that Project 500
is located in Washington, DC, which does permit labor union
contributions.




Council-PPP Committee

Public Employees Action
Committee

People for Ken Jacobsen
Robert Basich Campaign

The Royer Committee
Democratic Majority
Committee

June Leonard Campaign
Committee for Ernest Crane

Committeee to Elect
Wayne Ehlers

Frank Warnke Campaign Fund

Citizens to Elect
George D. Masten

Committee for
Delores Sibonga

Marlin Applewick Election
Committee

People for Joe King

Committee to Elect
Marc Gaspard

Committee to Elect
Art Wang
LAWPAC

Committee for
Brian Ebersole

Northshore Education
Assoc. (NSEA-PAC)

21e **These contributions appear to have been transferred-out on
checks dated either 06,/19/89,

—/ 1
500.00

200.00
50.00
25.00

25.00
125.00

489.88
50.00
100.00

100.00
50.00

65.00

50.00

500.00
500.00

500.00

750.00

250.00

250.00

250.00

500.00

10/13/88

12/12/88
02/04/88
01,07/88

03/29/88
12/02/88

03/23/88
05/26/88
05/26/88

05/26/88
06,/09/88

06,/09/88

08/12/88

10,03/88
10,03/88

10/13/88
10/13/88
10/13/88
10/13/88

10/13/88

10/13/88

**2

04,07/89

* %
kR

* &k
* %k

06/23/89 or 07,/20/89.
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Bev Goodman Committee 387.99 10/13/88
Dejarnett Senate Campaign 50.00 10/21/88

Max Vekich Campaign
Fund 100.00 11,04/88

Committee to Re-Elect
Dennis Dellwo 100.00 11,06/88

Re-Election Committee
for Paul Conner 125.00 12/12/88

Committee to Elect
cal Anderson 125.00 12/12/88 *

Kitsap County Democrats 100.00 02/15/88  01,/09/90%*3
41st District Democrats 50.00 03,/01/88 01/09,/90%*x»
CWA District 7 PEC 550.00 10,03/88 01/09/90**x*
4th District Democrats 1,100.00 10,/13/88 01/09/90***
Mason County Democrats 500.00 11,02/88 01/09/90*%x
46 Electrical Workers Pac _ 150.00 11,07,88%

Total $14,667.87

A RFAI was sent to the Committee on March 29, 1989,
inquiring about the receipt of contributions from unregistered
organizations and a labor organization. The RFAI requested
additional information to clarify whether the contributions were

permissible and advised the Committee to refund or, with the

3. ***The Committee stated that it believed that it would be
possible to demonstrate that these contributions were permissible
but that it was transferring them out "[s]o that there will be no
question...".

4. Review of the Committee’s amended 30 Day Post-General Report
disclosed the receipt of an additional $150 apparent impermissible
contribution from an unregistered organization. The Committee has
not been notified of this apparent impermissible contribution nor
has the Committee refunded it or transferred it out.
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donor’s consent, transfer out any impermissible funds. On April
10, 1989, the Commission received a response from the Committee
via letter, which indicated that the apparent impermissible
contributions "were inadvertently deposited in our Federal
Account due to a bookkeeping error." A copy of a check dated
April 7, 1989 transferring the full amount to its non-federal
account, and copies of letters to each of the contributing
organizations was enclosed with the letter.

On June 21, 1989 the Commission received amendments for all
1988 reports except the October Quarterly Report which indicated
that the Committee had discovered additional improperly
deposited contributions, which had not previously been
disclosed. The amendments disclosed the receipt of
contributions from corporations, labor organizations and
unregistered organizations. On August 8, 1989, RFAIs were sent

to the Committee for all amended 1988 reports except for the

October Quarterly and 30 Day Post-General Reports requesting

additional information to clarify whether the contributions were
permissible and advised the Committee to refund or, with the
donors’ consent, transfer out any impermissible funds.

Oon August 22, 1989, the Commission received a response
which indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions
had been mistakenly deposited in the federal account. The
responses included copies of checks dated June 19, June 23, June
30 and July 20 1989, transferring the amounts to its non-federal
account. The response also included copies of letters to each

of the contributing organizations. The letters advised the
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organizations that the contributions had been mistakenly
deposited in the Committee’s federal account and that they were
now being transferred to the State and Local account.

Upon further review of information provided by the
Committee, additional apparent impermissible receipts were
discovered. On December 20, 1989, a RFAI was sent to the
Committee for the April Quarterly, amended 12 Day Pre-General,
30 Day Post-General and Year End Reports inquiring about the
receipt of contributions from unregistered organizations and a
labor organization. The RFAI requested additional information
to clarify whether the contributions were permissible and
advised the Committee to refund or, with the donors’ consent,
transfer-out any impermissible funds.

On January 17, 1990 the Commission received a response
which indicated that a portion of the apparent impermissible
contributions had been mistakenly deposited in the federal
account. The response indicated that the remainder of the
apparent impermissible contributions were received from local
party organizations and that the Committee believed them to
be permissible contributions but transferred them out so that
there would be no questions. The response also included a copy
of a check dated January 9, 1990 transferring the full
amount to its non-federal account.

The 1989 Mid-Year and Year End Reports disclosed the
transfers-out on schedule B for the apparent impermissible
contributions which were made in April, June, July and August.

Washington State law permits corporations and labor unions
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to make contributions or expenditures to State political
committees. Therefore, it appears that Washington State
Democratic Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. § 441b and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by accepting
contributions from unregistered organizations which appear not
to be subject to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act,
and depositing such contributions into their federal account.

B. Receipt of Apparent Prohibited Punds

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), it is unlawful for a
corporation or labor union to make a contribution or expenditure
in connection with a federal election, or a candidate or
political committee to accept such a contribution.

RAD’s review of the Committee’s 1988 Year End Report
disclosed receipts totaling $7,775, from seven (7) corporations
and labor organizations:

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT/ RECEIVED/ DATE TRANSFERRED

International longshoreman’s
Local 19 $2,000 11,07/88 04/07,/89

Wwashington State Employees 5
Local 504 25 06,/13/88 *

Edmonds Education Assoc. 2,000 10/13/88 *
The Boeing Company 2,500 10/31/88

Ron Dotzauer and Associates,
Inc. 125 12/12/88

United Transportation Union 125 12,22/88
Aerospace Machinists #751 1,000 10,03/88
Total $7,775

Sig *These contribution appear to have been transferred out on
checks dated either 06,/19,89, 06/23/89, 06,/30/89 or 07,/20/89.




The RFAl sent to the Committee on March 29, 1989, also
gave reference to the receipt of contributions from unregistered
organizations and a labor organization. The RFAI requested
additional information to clarify whether the contributions were
permissible and advised the Committee to refund or, with the
donor’s consent, transfer out any impermissible funds. The
April 10, 1989, response from the Committee, via letter,
indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions "were
inadvertently deposited in our Federal Account due to a
bookkeeping error." A copy of a check dated April 7, 1989
transferring the full amount to its non-federal account, and a
copy of the letter to the labor organization was enclosed with
the letter.

As noted above, on June 21, 1989, the Commission received
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the amendments for the 1988 reports, except the October

4

Quarterly Report which indicated that the Committee had

“

discovered additional improperly deposited contributions not
previously disclosed. The amendments disclosed the receipt of
contributions from corporations, labor organizations and
unregistered organizations. On Augqust 8, 1989, RFAIs were sent
to the Committee for all the amended 1988 reports except for the
October Quarterly and 30 Day Post-General Reports.

Also noted above, the August 22, 1989 response indicated
that the apparent impermissible contributions had been
mistakenly deposited in the federal account. The responses

included copies of checks dated June 19, June 23, June 30 and
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July 20 1989 transferring the amounts to its non-federal account
and also included copies of letters to each of the contributing
organizations.

On December 20, 1989, an RFAI was sent to the Committee for
the April Quarterly, amended 12 Day Pre-General, 30 Day
Post-General and Year End Reports inquiring about the receipt of
contributions from unregistered organizations and a labor
organization.

As previously mentioned, the January 17, 1990 response
indicated that a portion of the apparent impermissible
contributions had been mistakenly deposited into the federal
account. The response indicated that the remainder of the
apparent impermissible contributions were received from local
party organizations. The Committee believed them to be
permissible contributions but nevertheless, transferred them out
so that there would be no questions. The response also included
a copy of a check dated January 9, 1990, transferring the full
amount to its non-federal account.

The 1989 Mid-Year and Year End Reports disclosed the
transfers-out on schedule B for the apparent impermissible
contributions which were made in April, June, July and August.

Based upon the foregoing, it appears that Washington State
Democratic Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and, 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by accepting
contribution from corporations and labor organizations and

depositing such contributions into their federal account.




N
N
o
w
O
e o)
&
<
-

9

ARG e i ket " " - o
1

III. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Open a MUR.

2. Find reason to believe the Washington State Democratic
and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and

11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a).

3. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analysis, and
appropriate letters.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

hhao = 2 P

Associate General Counsel

Attachments

1. Referral Materials
2. Factual and Legal Analysis




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 20463

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/DELORES H Eﬁ
COMMISSION SECRETAgY i

DATE: AUGUST 7, 1990

SUBJECT:
RAD REFERRAL 90L-18 - 1st GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATED AUGUST 1, 1990

The above-captioned document was circulated to the

Commission on Thursday, Auqust 2, 1990 at 11:00 a.m, .

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s)

as indicated by the name(s) checked below:

O
N
o
N
O
a0
-,

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

N4

Commissioner Josefiak

Commissioner McDonald

Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Thomas

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda

for Tuesday, August 14, 1990 .

Please notify us who will represent your Division before the

Commission on this matter.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

MEMORANDUM - AUGUST 8, 1990

TO: MARJORIE EMMONS,
Commission Secretary

COMMISSIONER THOMAS J. JOSEFIAK

Rad Refferal 90L-18

On August 6, 1990 1 voted to object to the General
Counsel's Recommendations in RAD REFERRAL #90L-18, dated
August 1, 1990.

I wish to withdraw my objection and be recorded as

approving the General Counsel's Recommendations.
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BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

s
In the Matter of ,égﬂﬁé’
RAD Referral #90L->18

Washington State Democratic Committee
and Clay Bleck, as treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Ccommission, do hereby certify that on August 8, 1990, the
Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following

actions in RAb Referral #90L-18:

0

1. Open a MUR.

3

2. Find reason to believe the Washington
State Democratic and Clay Bleck, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)
and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a).

Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis,
and letters, as recommended in the
General Counsel’s Report dated

August 1, 1990.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald, McGarry,

o
N
O
20
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<
C

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

9

8-2-90 /2
Date arjorie W. Emmons
Sectetary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Wednesday, Aug. 1990 4:34
Circulated to the Commission: Thursday, Aug. 1990 11:00
Deadline for vote: Monday, Aug. 1990 11:00
Objection received: Monday, Aug. 1990 4:24
Objection withdrawn: Wednesday, Aug. 1990 10:22
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

August 14, 1990

Clay Bleck, Treasurer

washington State Democratic
Central Committee

1701 Smith Tower

Seattle, WA 98104

MUR 3106

Washington State Democratic
Central Committee and

Clay Bleck, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Bleck:

on August 8, 1990, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe Washington State Democratic
Central Committee and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441b(a), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("the Act") and the Federal regqgulations at
11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a). The Factual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission’s finding, is attached for
your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel’s Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause

conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time
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Clay Bleck, Treasurer
Page 2

so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for
pre-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause
have been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. 1If you have any questions, please contact
Lawrence D. Parrish, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

—Tee-A. Elliott
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

Respondents: Washington State Democratic Committee MUR: 3106
and Clay Bleck, as treasurer

S GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated based on information ascertained
by the Federal Election Commission ("the Commission") in the
normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.
2 U.S5.C. § 437g(a)(2).

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Receipts from Unregistered Organization

Under 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(1l)(i), organizations that are
political committees under the Act which finance political
activity in connection with both federal and non-federal
elections and have established a separate federal account, such
account shall be treated as a separate federal committee. Only
funds subject to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act
shall be deposited in such separate federal account. No
transfers may be made to such federal account from any other
account maintained by such organization for the purpose of
financing activity in connection with non-federal elections.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(2), contributions that are
deposited into an account that finances federal activity must
meet three conditions: (1) the contribution must be designated
for the federal account; (2) the solicitation must expressly

state that the contribution will be used in connection with a
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federal election; and, (3) the contributors must be informed
that all contributions are subject to the limitations and
prohibitions of the Act.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b), the treasurer of a
committee is responsible for examining all contributions
received for evidence of illegality and for ascertaining whether
contributions received, when aggregated with other
contributions, exceed the contribution limitations. When
contributions received present genuine questions as to whether
they were made by corporations, labor organizations, foreign
nationals, or Federal contractors, within ten days of receipt,
the treasurer can deposit the funds into a campaign depository
or return them to the contributor. If any such contribution is
deposited, the treasurer shall make at least one written or oral
request for evidence of the legality of the contribution. 1If
the contribution cannot be determined to be legal, the treasurer
shall within thirty days of the treasurer’s receipt of the
contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.
11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(1). However, if the treasurer determined
at the time the contribution was received that it was not
illegal, but later discovers its illegality based on new
evidence not available to the committee at the time of receipt
or deposit, the treasurer shall refund the contribution with
thirty days of discovering its illegality. 11 C.F.R.
STLHOS IS Ib) (5251

A review of the Committee’s 1988 Year End Report disclosed

receipts totaling $14,667.87 from thirty-three (33) unregistered
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organizations:

CONTRIBUTOR

Project 500%

Washington Education
Association

washington State Labor
Council-PPP Committee

Public Employees Action
Committee

People for Ken Jacobsen
Robert Basics Campaign

The Royer Committee
Democratic Majority
Committee

June Leonard Campaign
Committee for Ernest Crane

Committee to Elect
Wayne Ehlers

Frank Warnke Campaign Fund

Citizens to Elect
George D. Masten

Committee for
Delores Sibonga

Marlin Applewick Election
Committee

People for Joe King

Committee to Elect
Marc Gaspard

AMOUNT/

$5,000.00

750.00
250.00
500.00
200.00
50.00
25.00

25.00
125.00

489.88
50.00

100.00

100.00

50.00

65.00

50.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

RECEIVED/

11,07/88

12/02/88
12,/02/88
10/13/88
12/12/88
02,/04/88
01,07/88
03,/29/88
12/02/88
03,/23/88
05/26/88
05/26/88

05/26/88
06,/09/88

06,/09/88

08/12/88

10,03/88
10,03/88

10/13/88

DATE TRANSFERRED

04,07/89

04,/07/89
04,/07489
/* *é

04,07/89

* *
* &

* *
* *

1. *I1t should be noted that Project 500 is located in Washington,
DC, which does permit labor union contributions.

2 ¢ **These contributions appear to have been transferred-out on
checks dated either 06,/19,89, 06,/23/89 or 07,/20/89.
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Committee to Elect

Art Wang 750. 10/13/88
250. 10,/13/88

LAWPAC 250. 10/13/88

Committee for
Brian Ebersole 250.00 10/13/88

Northshore Education
Assoc. (NSEA-PAC) 500.00 10/13/88

Bev Goodman Committee 387.99 10/13/88
Dejarnett Senate Campaign 50.00 10/21,/88

Max Vekich Campaign
Fund 100.00 11,04/88

Committee to Re-Elect
Dennis Dellwo 100.00 11,06,/88

Re-Election Committee
for Paul Conner 125.00 12/12/88

Committee to Elect
Cal Anderson 125.00 12/12/88 * *

Kitsap County Democrats 100.00 02/15/88  01,/09/90%#*>
41st District Democrats 50.00 03,/01/88 01/09,/90**x*
CWA District 7 PEC 550.00 10,03/88 01,/09/90***
4th District Democrats 1,100.00 10/13,/88 01/09,/90**x*
Mason County Democrats 500.00 11,02/88 01/09/90**x*
46 Electrical Workers Pac  150.00 11,07,88%

Total $14,667.87
28 ***The Committee stated that it believed that it would be
possible to demonstrate that these contributions were permissible
but that it was transferring them out "[s)o that there will be no
question...".
4. Review of the Committee’s amended 30 Day Post-General Report
disclosed the receipt of an additional $150 apparent impermissible
contribution from an unregistered organization. The Committee has

not been notified of this apparent impermissible contribution nor
has the Committee refunded it or transferred it out.
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A letter was sent to the Committee on March 29, 1989,
inquiring about the receipt of contributions from unregistered
organizations and a labor organization. The letter requested
additional information to clarify whether the contributions were
permissible and advised the Committee to refund or, with the
donor’s consent, transfer out any impermissible funds. On April
10, 1989, the Commission received a response from the Committee
via letter, which indicated that the apparent impermissible
contributions "were inadvertently deposited in our Federal
Account due to a bookkeeping error." A copy of a check dated
April 7, 1989 transferring the full amount to its non-federal
account, and copies of letters to each of the contributing
organizations was enclosed with the letter.

On June 21, 1989 the Commission received amendments for all
1988 reports except the October Quarterly Report which indicated
that the Committee had discovered additional improperly
deposited contributions, which had not previously been
disclosed. The amendments disclosed the receipt of
contributions from corporations, labor organizations and
unregistered organizations. On August 8, 1989, letters were
sent to the Committee for all amended 1988 reports except for
the October Quarterly and 30 Day Post-General Reports requesting
additional information to clarify whether the contributions were
permissible and advised the Committee to refund or, with the
donors’ consent, transfer out any impermissible funds.

On August 22, 1989, the Commission received a response
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which indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions
had been mistakenly deposited in the federal account. The
responses included copies of checks dated June 19, June 23, June
30 and July 20 1989, transferring the amounts to its non-federal
account. The response also included copies of letters to each
of the contributing organizations. The letters advised the
organizations that the contributions had been mistakenly
deposited in the Committee’s federal account and that they were
now being transferred to the State and Local account.

Upon further review of information provided by the
Committee, additional apparent impermissible receipts were
discovered. On December 20, 1989, a letter was sent to the
Committee for the April Quarterly, amended 12 Day Pre-General,
30 Day Post-General and Year End Reports inquiring about the
receipt of contributions from unregistered organizations and a
labor organization. The letter requested additional information
to clarify whether the contributions were permissible and
advised the Committee to refund or, with the donors’ consent,
transfer-out any impermissible funds.

On January 17, 1990 the Commission received a response
which indicated that a portion of the apparent impermissible
contributions had been mistakenly deposited in the federal
account. The response indicated that the remainder of the
apparent impermissible contributions were received from local
party organizations and that the Committee believed them to
be permissible contributions but transferred them out so that

there would be no questions. The response also included a copy
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of a check dated January 9, 1990 transferring the full

amount to its non-federal account.

The 1989 Mid-Year and Year End Reports disclosed the
transfers-out on schedule B for the apparent impermissible
contributions which were made in April, June, July and August.

Washington State law permits corporations and labor unions
to make contributions or expenditures to State political
committees. Therefore, it appears that Washington State
Democratic Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by accepting
contributions from unregistered organizations which appear not
to be subject to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act,
and depositing such contributions into their federal account.

B. Receipt of Apparent Prohibited Funds

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), it is unlawful for a
corporation or labor union to make a contribution or expenditure
in connection with a federal election, or a candidate or
political committee to accept such a contribution.

A review of the Committee’s 1988 Year End Report
disclosed receipts totaling $7,775, from seven (7) corporations

and labor organizations:

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT,/ RECEIVED/ DATE TRANSFERRED

International longshoremen’s
Local 19 $2,000 11,07,/88 04,07,/89

Wwashington State Employees
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Local 504 25 06/13/88
Edmonds Education Assoc. 2,000 10/13/88
The Boeing Company 2,500 10,/31/88

Ron Dotzauer and Associates,
Inc. 125 12/12/88

United Transportation Union 125 12/22/88
Aerospace Machinists #751 1,000 10,03/88

Total 1ok

The letter sent to the Committee on March 29, 1989, also
gave reference to the receipt of contributions from unregistered
organizations and a labor organization. The letter requested
additional information to clarify whether the contributions
were permissible and advised the Committee to refund or, with
the donor’s consent, transfer out any impermissible funds. The
April 10, 1989, response from the Committee, via letter,
indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions "were
inadvertently deposited in our Federal Account due to a
bookkeeping error."” A copy of a check dated April 7, 1989
transferring the full amount to its non-federal account, and a
copy of the letter to the labor organization was enclosed with
the letter.

As noted above, on June 21, 1989, the Commission received
the amendments for the 1988 reports, except the October
Quarterly Report which indicated that the Committee had

discovered additional improperly deposited contributions not

5 *These contribution appear to have been transferred out on
checks dated either 06,19,/89, 06,23,89, 06/30/89 or 07,/20/89.
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previously disclosed. The amendments disclosed the receipt of
contributions from corporations, labor organizations and
unregistered organizations. On August 8, 1989, letters were
sent to the Committee for all the amended 1988 reports except
for the October Quarterly and 30 Day Post-General Reports.

Also noted above, the August 22, 1989 response indicated
that the apparent impermissible contributions had been
mistakenly deposited in the federal account. The responses
included copies of checks dated June 19, June 23, June 30 and
July 20 1989 transferring the amounts to its non-federal account
and also included copies of letters to each of the contributing
organizations.

On December 20, 1989, an letter was sent to the Committee
for the April Quarterly, amended 12 Day Pre-General, 30 Day
Post-General and Year End Reports inquiring about the receipt of
contributions from unregistered organizations and a labor
organization.

As previously mentioned, the January 17, 1990 response
indicated that a portion of the apparent impermissible
contributions had been mistakenly deposited into the federal
account. The response indicated that the remainder of the
apparent impermissible contributions were received from local
party organizations. The Committee believed them to be
permissible contributions but nevertheless, transferred them out
so that there would be no questions. The response also included
a copy of a check dated January 9, 1990, transferring the full

amount to its non-federal account.
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The 1989 Mid-Year and Year End Reports disclosed the
transfers-out on schedule B for the apparent impermissible
contributions which were made in April, June, July and Augqust.
Therefore, there is reason to believe that the Washington
State Democratic Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.s.C. § 441b(a) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by

accepting prohibited contributions.
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September 4, 1990
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Lee A. Elliott

Chairman

Federal Election Commission

999 E Street

Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 3106
Washington State
Democratic Central
Committee and Clay
Bleck, Treasurer
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Dear Mr. Elliott:

The Washington State Democratic Central Committee
would like to pursue pre-probable cause conciliation

NIl
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024 Hy 11 d3S g

]
NO

with respect to MUR 3106.

Sincerely yours,

Clay Bleck, Treasurer
f Smith M

Execu e Pirector
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

" SENSITIVE

In the Matter of )
) :
Washington State Democratic ) MUR 3106 -
)
)
)

Central Committee and Clay Bleck,
as treasurer

GENERAL COUNSEL'’'S REPORT

e BACKGROUND

This matter was referred to the Office of General Counsel
by the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD"). (Attachment 1). The
referral concerned possible violations of 2 U.S.C. § 441b and
11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by the Washington State Democratic Central
Committee (the "Committee"”), and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, which
resulted from the Committee’s deposit of apparent impermissible
contributions into its separate account maintained to finance
political activity in connection with federal elections. The
Committee received a total of $7,775, apparent impermissible
funds from seven (7) corporations, and $14,667.87, apparent
impermissible funds from thirty-three (33) unregistered
organizations during 1988. The Committee transferred the entire
amount of these funds to its non-federal account more than
thirty (30) days after receipt thereof.

On August 8, 1990, the Commission found reason to
believe the Washington State Democratic Central Committee and
Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and
11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a).

On September 11, 1990, the Commission received a request
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from the Committee, dated September 4, 1990, to pursue
preprobable cause conciliation. (Attachment 1). On
September 13, 1990, staff from the Office of General
Counsel’s office also met with Jeffrey Smith, Executive
Director of the Washington State Democratic Central Committee.
II. ANALYSIS

A. Receipts from Unregistered Organizations

Under 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(1)(i), organizations that are
political committees under the Act which finance political
activity in connection with both federal and non-federal
elections and have established a separate federal account, such
account shall be treated as a separate federal committee. Only
funds subject to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act
shall be deposited in such separate federal account.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(2), contributions that are
deposited into an account that finances federal activity must
meet three conditions: (1) the contribution must be designated
for the federal account; (2) the solicitation must expressly
state that the contribution will be used in connection with a
federal election; and, (3) the contributors must be informed
that all contributions are subject to the limitations and
prohibitions of the Act.

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b), the treasurer of a
committee is responsible for examining all contributions
received for evidence of illegality and for ascertaining whether
contributions received, when aggregated with other

contributions, exceed the contribution limitations.
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RAD’Ss review of the Committee’s 1988 Year End Report

disclosed receipts totaling $14,667.87 from thirty-three (33)

unregistered organizations:

CONTRIBUTOR
Project 5001

Washington Education
Association

Washington State Labor
Council-PPP Committee

Public Employees Action
Committee

People for Ken Jacobsen
Robert Basich Campaign
The Royer Committee
Democratic Majority
Comnmittee

June Leonard Campaign

AMOUNT/

$5,000.00

750.00
250.00
500.00
200.00
50.00
25.00
25.00
.00
.88

50.00

Committee for Ernest Crane 100.00

Committee to Elect
Wayne Ehlers

100.00

Frank Warnke Campaign Fund 50.00

Citizens to Elect
George D. Masten

Committee for
Delores Sibonga

1. *A Registration Notice and Second Letter were sent to Project
500 on March 16 and April 6, A response was received May 3,
1989 which stated that the contribution was intended to be used

It should be noted that Project 500

is located in Washington, DC, which does permit labor union

for state election activity.

contributions.

A% **These contributions appear to have been transferred-out on
checks dated either 06,/19/89,

65.00

50.00

1989.

RECEIVED/

11,07,/88

12,02/88
12,/02/88
10/13,/88
12/12/88
02,/04/88
01,07,/88
03,29/88
12,02/88
03,23,/88
05/26,/88
05/26,/88

05/26/88
06,09,/88

06,09,/88

08,/12,/88

DATE TRANSFERRED

04,07/89

04,07,/89
04,/07489
**é

04,/07/89

L8
* W

* *
* %

06,/23/89 or 07,/20/89.




Marlin Applewick Election
Committee 500.C0 10,03/88

People for Joe King 500.00 10,03/88

Committee to Elect
Marc Gaspard 500.00 10/13/88

Committee to Elect
Art Wang 750.00 10/13/88
250.00 10/13/88

LAWPAC 250.00 10/13/88

Committee for
Brian Ebersole 250.00 10/13/88

Northshore Education
Assoc. (NSEA-PAC) 500.00 10/13/88

Bev Goodman Committee 387.99 10/13/88
Dejarnett Senate Campaign 50.00 10/21/88

Max Vekich Campaign
Fund 100.00 11,04/88

Committee to Re-Elect
Dennis Dellwo 100.00 11,06/88

Re-Election Committee
for Paul Conner 125.00 12/12/88

Committee to Elect
Cal Anderson 125.00 12/12/88 *

Kitsap County Democrats 100.00 02/15/88 01/09/90***3

41st District Democrats 50.00 03,/01,/88 01/09/90***
CWA District 7 PEC 550.00 10,03/88 01/09/90*#*

4th District Democrats 1,100.00 10/13/88 01/09,/90*%x*

3. ***The Committee stated that it believed that it would be
possible to demonstrate that these contributions were permissible
but that it was transferring them out "[s]o that there will be no
question...". The Committee has not sought to provide such
information in response to the reason to believe findings although
staff of this office informed the Committee that this opportunity
was still available to it.
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Mason County Democrats 500.00 11,02/88 01,/09,/90***
46 Electrical Workers PAC _150.00 11,07,88%
Total $14,667.87

A RFAI was sent to the Committee on March 29, 1989
inquiring about the receipt of contributions from unregistered
organizations and a labor organization. On April 10, 1989, the
Commission received a response from the Committee via letter,
which indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions
"were inadvertently deposited in our Federal Account due to a
bookkeeping error."” A copy of a check, dated April 7, 1989,
transferring the full amount to its non-federal account, and
copies of letters to each of the contributing organizations,
were enclosed with the letter.

On June 21, 1989, the Commission received amendments for
all 1988 reports except the October Quarterly Report which
indicated that the Committee had discovered additional
improperly deposited contributions, which had not previously
been disclosed. The amendments disclosed the receipt of
contributions from corporations, labor organizations and
unregistered organizations. On August 8, 1989, RFAls were sent
to the Committee for all amended 1988 reports except for the

October Quarterly and 30 Day Post-General Reports.

4. Review of the Committee’s amended 30 Day Post-General Report
disclosed the receipt of an additional $150 apparent impermissible
contribution from an unregistered organization. The Committee had
not been notified by RAD of this apparent impermissible
contribution nor has the Committee refunded it or transferred it
out. This contribution was included in the factual and legal
analysis that accompanied the notification of the Commission’s
findings in this matter.
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On August 22, 1989, the Commission received a response
which indicated that the apparent impermissible contributions
had been mistakenly deposited in the federal account. The
responses included copies of checks, dated June 19, June 23,
June 30 and July 20, 1989, transferring the amounts to its
non-federal account. The response also included copies of
letters to each of the contributing organizations. The letters
advised the organizations that the contributions had been
mistakenly deposited in the Committee’s federal account and that
they were now being transferred to the State and Local account.

Upon further review of information provided by the
Committee, additional apparent impermissible receipts were
discovered. On December 20, 1989, a RFAI was sent to the
Committee for the April Quarterly, amended 12 Day Pre-General,
30 Day Post-General and Year End Reports inquiring about the
receipt of contributions from unregistered organizations and a
labor organization.

On January 17, 1990, the Commission received a response
that indicated that the remainder of the apparent impermissible
contributions were received from local party organizations and
that the Committee believed them to be permissible contributions
but transferred them out so that there would be no questions.
The response also included a copy of a check, dated January 9,
1990, transferring the full amount to its non-federal account.
The 1989 Mid-Year and Year End Reports disclosed the
transfers-out on schedule B for the apparent impermissible

contributions which were made in April, June, July and August.
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wWwashington State law permits corporations and labor unions
to make contributions or expenditures to State political
committees.

Accordingly, the evidence that the Washington State
Democratic Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by accepting
contributions from unregistered organizations which appear not
to be subject to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act
and depositing such contributions into their federal account
remains unchanged since the reason to believe findings.

B. Receipt of Apparent Prohibited Funds

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441lb(a), it is unlawful for a
corporation or labor union to make a contribution or expenditure
in connection with a federal election, or a candidate or
political committee to accept such a contribution.

RAD’s review of the Committee’s 1988 Year End Report
disclosed receipts totaling $7,775, from seven (7) corporations
and labor organizations:

CONTRIBUTOR AMOUNT/ RECEIVED/ DATE TRANSFERRED

International longshoremen’s
Local 19 $2,000 11,07,/88 04,07/89

Washington State Employees
Local 504 25 06,/13/88

Edmonds Education Assoc. 2,000 10/13/88
The Boring Company 2,500 10/31/88

Ron Dotzauer and Associates,
Inc. 125 12/12/88

5% *These contribution appear to have been transferred out on
checks dated either 06,/19,89, 06,23,/89, 06,/30,/89 or 07,/20/89.




United Transportation Union 125 12/22/88
Aerospace Machinists #7651 1,000 10,03/88
Total U2

The RFAI sent to the Committee on March 29, 1989 also gave
reference to the receipt of contributions from unregistered
organizations and a labor organization. The April 10, 1989
response from the Committee, via letter, indicated that the
apparent impermissible contributions "were inadvertently
deposited in our Federal Account due to a bookkeeping error." A
copy of a check, dated April 7, 1989, transferring the full
amount to its non-federal account, and a copy of the letter to
the labor organization, were enclosed with the letter.

As noted above, on June 21, 1989, the Commission received
the amendments for the 1988 reports, except the October
Quarterly Report which indicated that the Committee had
discovered additional improperly deposited contributions not
previously disclosed. The amendments disclosed the receipt of
contributions from corporations, labor organizations and
unregistered organizations. On August 8, 1989, RFAIs were sent
to the Committee for all the amended 1988 reports except for the
October Quarterly and 30 Day Post-General Reports.

Also noted above, the August 22, 1989 response indicated
that the apparent impermissible contributions had been
mistakenly deposited in the federal account. The responses
included copies of checks, dated June 19, June 23, June 30 and

July 20 1989, transferring the amounts to its inon-federal
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account and also included copies of letters to each of the
contributing organizations.

On December 20, 1989, an RFAI was sent to the Committee for
the April Quarterly, amended 12 Day Pre-General, 30 Day
Post-General and Year End Reports inquiring about the receipt of
contributions from unregistered organizations and a labor
organization.

The 1989 Mid-Year and Year End Reports disclosed the
transfers-out on schedule B for the apparent impermissible
contributions which were made in April, June, July and August.

Accordingly, the evidence that the Washington State

Democratic Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and, 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) by accepting

contribution from corporations and labor organizations and
depositing such contributions into their federal account also
remains unchanged.

III. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION PROVISIONS AND CIVIL PENALTY




IV. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Enter into conciliation with the Washington State
Democratic Central Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, prior
to a £inding of probable cause to believe.

2. Approve the attached proposed conciliation agreement and
the appropriate letter.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Date C/7dyﬂ4! By E§;:S%?§ZS§%{r

Associate General Counsel

Attachments

1. Request for conciliation
2. Proposed Conciliation Agreement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 2046)

MEMORANDUM

TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS ,/ ponna RoacH Do
COMMISSION SECRETARY

DATE: JANUARY 15, 1991

SUBJECT: MUR 3106 - GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
DATED JANUARY 10, 1991

The above-captioned document was circulated to the

Commission on _Friday, January 11, 1991 at 2:00 p.m,

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s)

as indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

Commissioner Josefiak

Commissioner McDonald

Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Thomas

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda

for TUESDAY, JANUARY 29, 1991

Please notify us who will represent your Division before the

Commission on this matter.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 3106
washington State Democratic Central
Committee and Clay Bleck, as
treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session on
January 29, 1991, do hereby certify that the Commission
decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions

in MUR 3106:

A Enter into conciliation with the
Washington State Democratic Central
Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer,
prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe.

Approve the proposed conciliation agree-
ment and appropriate letter as recommended
in the General Counsel’s report dated
January 10, 1991.
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Commigsioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,
McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
cretary of the Commission
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

February 4, 1991

Jeff Smith

Washington State Democratic
Central Committee

P.O. Box 4027

Seattle, WA 98104

RE: MUR 3106

Washington State Democratic
Central Committee and Clay
Bleck, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Smith:

On August 8, 1990, the Federal Election Commission found
reason to believe that the Washington State Democratic Central
Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a). At your request, on
January 29, 1991, the Commission determined to enter into
negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement
in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe.

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission
has approved in settlement of this matter. 1If you agree with
the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and return
it, along with the civil penalty, to the Commission. 1In light
of the fact that conciliation negotiations, prior to a finding
of probable cause to believe, are limited to a maximum of 30
days, you should respond to this notification as soon as possible.

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
agreement, or if you wish to arrange a meeting in connection
with a mutually satisfactory conciliation agreement, please
contact Lawrence D. Parrish, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel
//'\ ”\

M\_‘/’ /\ I e
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Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D C 20463

February 4, 1991

Clay Bleck, Treasurer

washington State Democratic
Central Commjittee

1701 smith Tower

Seattle, WA 98104

RE: MUR 3106

Washington State Democratic
Central Committee and Clay
Bleck, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Bleck:

Oon August 8, 1990, the Federal Election Commission found
reason to believe that the Washington State Democratic Central
Committee and Clay Bleck, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a). At your request, on
January 29, 1991, the Commission determined to enter into
negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement
in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable
cause to believe.

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission
has approved in settlement of this matter. If you agree with
the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and return
it, along with the civil penalty, to the Commission. 1In light
of the fact that conciliation negotiations, prior to a finding
of probable cause to believe, are limited to a maximum of 30
days, you should respond to this notification as soon as possible.

I1f you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
agreement, or if you wish to arrange a meeting in connection
with a mutually satisfactory conciliation agreement, please
contact Lawrence D. Parrish, the attorney assigned to this
matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

G e

Lois G. Lerner

Associate General Counsel
Enclosure

Conciliation Agreement




DEMOCRATIC CENTY A1 AL ComMMT

RAREN MARCHORO

BTAYE CraR

February 12, 1991
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Lawrence Parrish

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street

Washington D.C. 20436

RE: MUR3106

Washington State Demo-
cratic Central Committee

Dear Mr. Parrish,
Here is a copy of the letters we have received to date.

In addition we received several returns of undeliverable
letters. We will try to run the rest down.

I will contact you shortly with the name of the attorney
or attorneys who will represent us in this MUR.

Thank yvou for vour help in this matter.

Jeff SEZLh
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(2068) 583 066849 P.O. BOX 4027 SEATTLE WASH. 88104
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JERF SMITH
EXECUTIVE DRECTOR

TO: People for Ken Jacobsen

FROM: Karen Marchioro, State Chair
Washington State Democratic Central Committee

DATE: 9/24/90

our records show that your commititee. Peopl:» for Ken
Jacobsen, made a contribution of $50.00 on 2/04/88 to the
Washington State Democratic Central Committee.

This contribution was erroneously deposited in our
Federal Account.

In order to determine whether this money could have
properly been used to support Federal elections, your
account must have contained contributions from individuals
totaling $50.00 as of the date of your check to us.

Will you please review your records for this period and
indicate, by letter, whether your account did include funds
in the amount of $50.00 from individuals as of 2/04/88.
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If your account did not include $50.00 from individual
contributors on 2/04/88, please call us at (206) 583-0664 to
discuss other sources of funds that are acceptable for use
in conjunction with federal elections.
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TO: Democratic Majority Committee

FROM: Karen Marchioro, State Chair
Washington State Democratic Central Committee

DATE: 9/24/90

Cur recoras slhivw that jyouir comamittee, Democratic
Majority Committee, made a contribution of $489.88 on
3/23/88 to the Washington State Democratic Central
Committee.

This contribution was erroneously deposited in our
Federal Account.

In order to determine whether this money could have
properly been used to support Federal elections, your
account must have contained contributions from individuals
totaling $489.88 as of the date of your check to us.

Will you please review your records for this period and
indicate, by letter, whether your account did include funds
in the amount of $489.88 from individuals as of 3/23/88.

If your account did not include $489.88 from individual
contributors on 3/23/88, please call us at (206) 583-0664 to
discuss other sources of funds that are acceptable for use
in conjunction with federal elections.
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*C Matthew Andersen
Be L. Anderson
Maris Baftins

Robert P. Besche!
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James P. Connelly
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Wsndtor & Cadbbatt
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A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION

WASHINGTON OFFICE

IDAHO OFFICE
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‘Pamela J. DeRusha

Leo J. Driscoll SPOKANE. WASHINGTON 99201-0695 COEUR d'ALENE, IDAHO 83814

F J Dullanty, Jr.

Robert A. Dunn

Stephen L Farnell
Harriet J. Flo

Mary Ellen Gattney-Brown
Tim M. Higgins

Cart E. Hueber

Joe! C. McCormick. I
*Staniey D Moore
*Michael F. Niensted!

(509) 838-6131
Facsimile (509) 838-1416

(208) 867-2103
Facuimite (208) 664-4816

Joseph J. Rekotke
Patrick H. Winston

Leo N. Cashatt (1977)
Agmmed n Washington

Al Members
"Agmstied m igahc & Washingion
$Agmitec m Alaska idehc & Washingto~

October 2,

Karen Marchioro
P.O. Box 4027
Seattle, WA 98104

Dear Karen:

During the election year of 1988, and as of l11/6/88,
did include funds paid from hundreds of individuals
monies could be used for federal elections.
information is needed, please let me know.

my account
and those
If any additional

Very truly yours,

DENNIS £. DELLWO
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TOM RETTERATH

State Leqislative Drrector 3330 Nebraska St.
Washington State Longview, WA 98632

gl united transportation snien g

September 28, 1990

Karen Marchioro

State Chair

wWashington State Democratic Central Committee
P.O. Box 4027

Seattle WA.98104

Dear Karen:

In regard to you letter dated 9/24/90. All of the contributions
we make through our PAC, Transportation Political Education
League, are voluntary donations from Washington residents
belonging to the United Transportation Union.

Also, please note our office has moved to Longview and we have a
new phone number. Best regards, I am

Sincerely,

Tomy LAlate

Tom Retterath
State Legislative Director




KITSAP COUNTY i‘l"l' ‘l'il'
DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE .0 e 7. svenae, wa - 200 2.7

Richard M. MeCool
Chairman

Box 11347
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

October 8, 1956

Karen Marchioro

Washington State Democratic Central Committee
P.0O. Box 4027

Seattle, Washington $8104

Dear Karen:

In response to your letter of September 24, 1990,
concerning the Kitsap County Democratic Central Committee's
donation of $100.00 to the State Central Committee on
February 15, 1988, I can report that, according to our
records, we had $2,805.00 in our account at that time and
we estimate that all of it was received from individual
contributors.

Donations to KCDCC from organizational contributors
are relatively rare.

With all best wishes, I am,

Since y yours,
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~R{TRATd M. McCool
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October 1, 1990

Karen Marchiora, Chair

Washington State Demo. Central Comm.
PO Box 4037

Seattle, Wa.

Dear Karen

Regarding the contribution o€ $1,10C.0C from the &tk District
Democratic Committee to the Sally Jaokeon Cam-aign in 1988. Of course
it was from individual contributors. Furthermore, the contributions
were primarily made $1.0C at a time. We are not aware of any other
available sources of funds. if you have any other suggestions, please

advise.

Sznce;r3v

C/Q//éﬂ é@m

Allen Rozeboom
4¢th District Chair




Committee for Dolores Sibonga
P.O. Box 3274
Seattle, Washington 98114

Karen Marchioro, Chair

Washington State Democratic Central Committee
P.O. Box 4027

Seattle, Washington 98104

Dear Ms. Marchioro:

A review of our records for the period of time you
mentioned in your 9/24/90 letter shows that our
checking account contained contributions from
individuals as of 8/12/88. Our account contained
only contributions from individuals at all times
as that was the nature of the account.

I hope this clarifies the matter sufficiently.
If not, please advise.

Sincerely,

(G

Rose Landberg, Treasurer
Committee for Dolores Sibonga

Dolores Sibonga




October 18, 1990
TO0S 69th SE
Mercer Icland, WA 98040

Caron Marchioro

State Chair

Wasrinoteon State Democratic Central Committee
F.(. Box 4027

CSect Lle, WA SBL104

Dear Haren:

In reference to the attached letter I would like to confirm
that the 41st Diestrict Democcratic Organization did in deed
have cormtributions totaling at least #¥50.00 from individual
contraibutors in 1t’'s bank account as of O3I/01/88. A
subcstantial majority of contributions to the 41st District
Democratic Organization do come from indiwvidual
contributors.

I¥ vou reguire further assistance of the 4lst Dietrict

Democratic Drganization reaarding thie matter please ‘el
froe to contract me.

Sincerel v,

Edward C. Filash
4iat District Democratic
r ganization Treasurer




October 13, 1990

Karen Marchioro, State Chair

washington State Democratic Central Committee
P.O. Box 4027

Seattle, WA 98104

Dear Karen:

We have received your letter of September 24, 1990 indicating our
contribution of 12/12/88 in the amount of $125.00 was inadvertently
deposited in your federal account.

A check of our records indicates our account did contain
contributions from individuals totalling at least $125.00 at that
time.

If you need any further information, please feel free to give me a
call.

Sincerely,

Eric Ishino
Treasurer
Committee to Elect Cal Anderson

825 15th Avenue * Seattie, Washington 98122 « Te ne: (206)328-8005
Paid for by Committee To Elect Cal Anderson ¢ Eric Ishino, Treasurer

t 465-M
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JEEE SMITH
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March 4, 1991

Lawrence M. Noble

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street

Washington D.C. 20463

P O

RE: MUR 3106
Washington State Democratic Central >
Committee and Clay Bleck, Treasurer=

Dear Mister Nobel, tﬂ

This letter is to inform you that we have retained
the Perkins Coie law firm in Washington D.C. to represent
the Washington State Democratic Central Committee with
respect to MUR 3106. Our contact person there is Ms. Judy

Corley or Mr. Bob Bauer.
ﬁfp;ely yalrs,! ,
J&ef/m
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PERKINS COIE

A Law PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
110 Vermont AVENUE, N.W. ® WastinGton, D.C. 20005 #(202) 887-9030

March 28, 1991

Lawrence M. Noble

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

c0:llhy 8Zed i6

Re: MUR 3106 - Washington State Democratic Central

Attention: Lawrence D. Parrish

Dear Mr. Noble:

7

This letter is the response of the Washington State
Democratic Central Committee ("the Committee”) and Clay Bleck,
as Treasurer (collectively referred to as "Respondents”) to the
Conciliation Agreement proposed by the Commission in the
above-referenced Matter Under Review.
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All of the issues raised by the Commission in MUR 3106 stem
from the same factual situation that brought the Committee
before the Commission in MURs 2859 and 2869. As explained in
the various responses filed in connection with those MURs, in
1988, a single individual was responsible for compliance with
the FEC reporting and recordkeeping requirements (as well as
for compliance with state election law and other statutes).
For unknown personal reasons, the individual failed to perform
his duties and has since been removed from his position.
Attached for your information is one of the letters submitted
in connection with MURs 2859 and 2869 which explains in more
detail the circumstances surrounding this individual's
departure. Exhibit A.

&

The result was clear: reports that needed to be filed were
not, and certain accounting and administrative activities that
should have been performed were done incorrectly. At one

Terex: 44-0277 Poso U e Facsimine (202) 223-2088

ANCHORAGE ® BELLEVT F ® LOs ANGELES ® PORTLAND ® SEATTLE
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Lawrence M. Noble . .

March 28, 1991
Page 2

point, for example, a deposit of federal funds was made into
the nonfederal account at the same time the deposit of
nonfederal funds was made into the federal account.

In the aftermath of this individual's performance, it was
necessary for the Committee both to correct the errors that had
been made and to train new people to take over the
responsibilities previously performed by this individual. The
Committee has now done this, assigning several individuals,
instead of only one, responsibility for various aspects of the
FEC reporting and recordkeeping requirements. The substantial
number of amendments to the Committee's reports filed in 1989
are the direct result of the corrections made by the Committee
following this individual's departure.

This is not a case of pervasive and chronic problems with
compliance or a disregard of responsibilities under the FECA.
The facts show that the Committee experienced a one-time
breakdown in its normally adequate systems. The effort it has
made to correct and im<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>